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STERLING BANCORP, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

PART 1. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, December 31, 
    2024     2023

Assets       
Cash and due from banks $ 710,372 $ 577,967
Interest-bearing time deposits with other banks 4,983 5,226
Debt securities available for sale, at fair value (amortized cost $ 451,393 and $440,211 at September

30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively)  436,409  419,213
Equity securities  4,797  4,703
Loans, net of allowance for credit losses of $ 24,970 and $29,404 at September 30, 2024 and

December 31, 2023, respectively  1,198,767  1,319,568
Accrued interest receivable  9,650  8,509
Mortgage servicing rights, net 1,338 1,542
Leasehold improvements and equipment, net  4,710  5,430
Operating lease right-of-use assets 10,765 11,454
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost 18,423 18,923
Federal Reserve Bank stock, at cost 9,187 9,048
Company-owned life insurance  8,872  8,711
Deferred tax asset, net  15,023  16,959
Other assets  5,258  8,750

Total assets $ 2,438,554 $ 2,416,003

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Liabilities     

Noninterest-bearing deposits $ 31,276 $ 35,245
Interest-bearing deposits  2,035,917  1,968,741

Total deposits  2,067,193  2,003,986
Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings  —  50,000
Operating lease liabilities 11,753 12,537
Other liabilities  24,999  21,757

Total liabilities  2,103,945  2,088,280

Shareholders’ equity   
Preferred stock, authorized 10,000,000 shares; no shares issued and outstanding  —  —
Common stock, no par value, authorized 500,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding 52,313,933

shares and 52,070,361 shares at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively  84,323  84,323
Additional paid-in capital  18,210  16,660
Retained earnings  242,940  241,964
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (10,864)  (15,224)

Total shareholders’ equity  334,609  327,723
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 2,438,554 $ 2,416,003

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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STERLING BANCORP, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30, 

    2024     2023     2024     2023
Interest income     

Interest and fees on loans $ 20,506 $ 21,663 $ 62,095 $ 65,715
Interest and dividends on investment securities and restricted stock 4,993 3,134  13,769  8,256
Interest on interest-bearing cash deposits 8,855 8,081  25,636  19,890

Total interest income 34,354 32,878  101,500  93,861

Interest expense   
Interest on deposits 20,736 16,391  58,186  39,537
Interest on Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings — 250  367  743
Interest on Subordinated Notes — 243  —  3,727

Total interest expense 20,736 16,884  58,553  44,007

Net interest income 13,618 15,994  42,947  49,854
Provision for (recovery of) credit losses (2,338) (1,942)  (4,376)  (4,170)
Net interest income after provision for (recovery of) credit losses 15,956 17,936  47,323  54,024

Non-interest income   
Service charges and fees 69 97  248  269
Loss on sale of investment securities — — — (2)
Gain on sale of mortgage loans held for sale — — — 1,695
Unrealized gain (loss) on equity securities 160 (137) 94 (137)
Net servicing income 61 107 182 268
Income earned on company-owned life insurance 84 83  251  244
Other 5 234  215  236

Total non-interest income 379 384  990  2,573

Non-interest expense   
Salaries and employee benefits 8,540 8,753  25,196  27,437
Occupancy and equipment 2,019 2,110  6,108  6,273
Professional fees 3,005 4,242  7,334  10,984
FDIC insurance 260 274  784  794
Data processing 715 745  2,190  2,237
Other 1,071 1,578  4,313  5,155

Total non-interest expense 15,610 17,702  45,925  52,880

Income before income taxes 725 618  2,388  3,717
Income tax expense 868 304  1,412  1,367
Net income (loss) $ (143) $ 314 $ 976 $ 2,350

Income (loss) per share, basic and diluted $ (0.00) $ 0.01 $ 0.02 $ 0.05

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 51,059,012 50,699,967 50,941,371 50,606,566
Diluted 51,059,012 51,069,683 51,344,908 50,749,879

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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STERLING BANCORP, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30, 

    2024     2023     2024     2023
Net income (loss) $ (143) $ 314 $ 976 $ 2,350
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:   

Unrealized gain (loss) on investment securities, arising during the period, net
of tax effect of $1,998, $(1,014), $1,655 and $(563), respectively 5,264 (2,671)  4,360  (1,479)
Reclassification adjustment for loss included in net income (loss) of $—, $—,

$ — and $2, respectively, included in loss on sale of investment securities,
net of tax effect of $—, $—, $— and $1, respectively — — — 1

Total other comprehensive income (loss) 5,264 (2,671)  4,360  (1,478)
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 5,121 $ (2,357) $ 5,336 $ 872

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.



Table of Contents

5

STERLING BANCORP, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

Accumulated
Additional Other Total

Common Stock Paid-in Retained Comprehensive Shareholders’
    Shares     Amount     Capital     Earnings     Loss     Equity

Balance at January 1, 2023 50,795,871 $ 83,295 $ 14,808 $ 234,049 $ (19,525) $ 312,627
Cumulative-effect adjustment of a change in

accounting principle, net of tax, on adoption of ASU
2016-13 — — — 778 — 778

Cumulative-effect adjustment of a change in
accounting principle, net of tax, on adoption of ASU
2022-02 — — — (276) — (276)

Net loss — — — (503) — (503)
Repurchase of restricted shares to pay employee tax

liability (12,166)  —  (75)  —  —  (75)
Stock-based compensation 24,411 — 173 — — 173
Other comprehensive income — — — — 2,786 2,786
Balance at March 31, 2023 50,808,116 83,295 14,906 234,048 (16,739) 315,510
Net income — — — 2,539 — 2,539
Repurchase of restricted shares to pay employee tax

liability (28,826) — (158) — — (158)
Issuance of shares of common stock to defined

contribution retirement plan 184,928 1,028 — — — 1,028
Stock-based compensation 1,117,668 — 350 — — 350
Other comprehensive loss — — — — (1,593) (1,593)
Balance at June 30, 2023 52,081,886 84,323 15,098 236,587 (18,332) 317,676
Net income — — — 314 — 314
Repurchase of restricted shares to pay employee tax

liability (106) — (2) — — (2)
Stock-based compensation (9,149) — 786 — — 786
Other comprehensive loss — — — — (2,671) (2,671)
Balance at September 30, 2023 52,072,631 $ 84,323 $ 15,882 $ 236,901 $ (21,003) $ 316,103

Balance at January 1, 2024 52,070,361 $ 84,323 $ 16,660 $ 241,964 $ (15,224) $ 327,723
Net loss — — — (197) — (197)
Repurchase of restricted shares to pay employee tax

liability (38,033) — (216) — — (216)
Stock-based compensation 14,355 — 729 — — 729
Other comprehensive loss — — — — (773) (773)
Balance at March 31, 2024 52,046,683 84,323 17,173 241,767 (15,997) 327,266
Net income — — — 1,316 — 1,316
Repurchase of restricted shares to pay employee tax

liability (72,806) — (378) — — (378)
Stock-based compensation 397,632 — 797 — — 797
Other comprehensive loss — — — — (131) (131)
Balance at June 30, 2024 52,371,509 84,323 17,592 243,083 (16,128) 328,870
Net loss — — — (143) — (143)
Repurchase of restricted shares to pay employee tax

liability (44,266) — (232) — — (232)

Stock-based compensation (13,310) — 850 — — 850

Other comprehensive income — — — — 5,264 5,264
Balance at September 30, 2024 52,313,933 $ 84,323 $ 18,210 $ 242,940 $ (10,864) $ 334,609

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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STERLING BANCORP, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 

    2024     2023
Cash Flows From Operating Activities       

Net income $ 976 $ 2,350
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:   

Provision for (recovery of) credit losses  (4,376)  (4,170)
Deferred income taxes  281  1,601
Gain on extinguishment of Subordinated Notes — (234)
Loss on sale of investment securities  —  2
Unrealized (gain) loss on equity securities  (94)  137
Net accretion on debt securities  (2,963)  (1,859)
Depreciation and amortization on leasehold improvements and equipment 790 1,031
Originations, net of principal payments, of loans held for sale  —  (2,655)
Proceeds from sale of mortage loans held for sale  —  2,979
Gain on sale of loans held for sale  —  (1,695)
Increase in cash surrender value of company-owned life insurance, net of premiums  (161)  (157)
Valuation allowance adjustments and amortization of mortgage servicing rights  204  163
Stock-based compensation 2,376 1,309
Other  (144)  (20)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:   

Accrued interest receivable  (1,141)  (1,025)
Other assets 3,486 2,187
Other liabilities  2,789  (24,308)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  2,023  (24,364)

Cash Flows From Investing Activities       
Purchase of interest-bearing time deposits with other banks — (240)
Maturities of interest-bearing time deposits with other banks 250 —
Maturities and principal receipts of debt securities 211,112 43,231
Proceeds from sale of debt securities — 2,977
Purchases of debt securities (219,330) (101,287)
Maturities (purchases) of debt securities, net — 153
Purchase of shares of Federal Reserve Bank stock  (139) (4,501)
Proceeds received from redemptions of Federal Home Loan Bank stock 500 1,365
Net decrease in loans 125,685 205,495
Proceeds received from loans held for sale previously classified as portfolio loans — 37,930
Principal payments received on loans held for sale previously classified as portfolio loans — 1,959
Proceeds from the sales of equipment — 46
Purchases of leasehold improvements and equipment  (77)  (326)

Net cash provided by investing activities  118,001  186,802

Cash Flows From Financing Activities       
Net increase in deposits  63,207  86,621
Repayment of advance from Federal Home Loan Bank (50,000) —
Payments on redemption of Subordinated Notes — (65,000)
Cash paid for surrender of vested shares to satisfy employee tax liability (826) (235)

Net cash provided by financing activities 12,381 21,386
Net change in cash and due from banks  132,405  183,824
Cash and due from banks at beginning of period  577,967  379,798
Cash and due from banks at end of period $ 710,372 $ 563,622

Supplemental cash flows information       
Cash paid for:       

Interest $ 58,542 $ 44,528
Income taxes — 300

Noncash investing and financing activities:
Transfer of residential real estate loans to loans held for sale — 34,581
Transfer of residential real estate loans from loans held for sale — 3,906
Shares of common stock issued in satisfaction of Company’s matching contribution in defined contribution retirement plan — 1,028
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities 1,969 —

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Note 1—Nature of Operations and Basis of Presentation

(a) Nature of Operations

Sterling Bancorp, Inc. (unless stated otherwise or the context otherwise requires, together with its subsidiaries, the “Company”) is a
unitary thrift holding company that was incorporated in 1989 and the parent company of its wholly owned subsidiary, Sterling Bank and
Trust, F.S.B. (the “Bank”), which was formed in 1984. The Company’s business is conducted through the Bank. The Bank originates
commercial real estate loans and commercial and industrial loans, and provides deposit products, consisting primarily of checking,
savings and term certificate accounts. Historically, the Company’s largest asset class has been residential mortgage loans. In 2023, the
Bank discontinued originating residential mortgage loans. The Bank also engages in mortgage banking activities and, as such,
acquires, sells and services residential mortgage loans. The Bank operates through a network of 27 branches of which 25 branches are
located in the San Francisco and Los Angeles, California metropolitan areas with the remaining branches located in New York, New
York and Southfield, Michigan. In February 2024, the Company closed one of its branches in San Francisco and consolidated the
operations into a nearby branch office. The Company is headquartered in Southfield, Michigan.

The Company is subject to regulation, examination and supervision by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (the
“FRB” or the “Federal Reserve”). The Bank is a federally chartered stock savings bank that elected to operate as a covered savings
association, effective August 9, 2023. As a covered savings association, the Bank generally functions as a commercial bank without
the constraints applicable to a thrift institution. Prior to the election becoming effective, the Bank was subject to the Qualified Thrift
Lender test. Under the Qualified Thrift Lender test, a savings institution is required to maintain at least 65% of its portfolio assets in
certain qualified thrift investments (primarily residential mortgages and related investments, including certain mortgage-backed and
related securities) in at least nine months out of each 12-month period. The Bank is subject to regulation, supervision and examination
by the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (“OCC”) of the U.S. Department of Treasury and the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation (“FDIC”) and is a member of the FRB system and Federal Home Loan Bank (“FHLB”) system.

(b) Proposed Sale of the Bank and Dissolution of the Company

On September 15, 2024, the Company and the Bank entered into a definitive stock purchase agreement (the “Stock Purchase
Agreement”) with EverBank Financial Corp, a Delaware corporation (“EverBank”), which provides for the Company to sell all of the
issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of the Bank to EverBank for a fixed purchase price of $261,000 to be paid in cash to the
Company (the “Transaction”). Following the completion of the Transaction, EverBank will cause the Bank to merge with and into
EverBank, National Association, the bank subsidiary of EverBank, with EverBank, National Association as the surviving bank and
following the bank merger, the separate corporate existence of the Bank will cease.

The Transaction is subject to customary closing conditions, among which include the approval of the Stock Purchase Agreement,
the Transaction and the plan of dissolution (“Plan of Dissolution”) by the Company’s shareholders and the receipt of required regulatory
approvals. In addition, EverBank’s obligation to complete the Transaction is also subject to the following conditions: (i) the sale by the
Bank of its portfolio of residential tenant-in-common loans (with an aggregate principal balance of approximately $359,600 at
September 30, 2024) and receipt by the Bank of the purchase price specified in such agreement and (ii) the average daily closing
balance of the Bank’s deposits for the monthly period ending on the last day of the month before closing is not less than 85% of the
average daily closing balance of such deposits for the monthly period ending on July 31, 2024.

Simultaneously with the execution of the Stock Purchase Agreement, the Bank entered into the mortgage loan purchase
agreement (the “Mortgage Loan Purchase Agreement”) with Bayview Acquisitions LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(“Bayview”). The Mortgage Loan Purchase Agreement provides that Bayview will purchase the Bank’s residential tenant-in-common
loans for an aggregate purchase price equal to 87% of the aggregate unpaid principal balance of the loans on the agreed upon
purchase date plus all accrued and unpaid interest. The Bank’s obligation to consummate the sale contemplated by the Mortgage Loan
Purchase Agreement is subject to certain conditions, including the receipt by the Bank of evidence of the shareholder and regulatory
approvals required for the Transaction. As of September 30, 2024, the residential tenant-in-common loans were not held for sale as the
Bank’s intent to liquidate its tenant-in-common loan portfolio is based upon its ability to close the Transaction and receipt of the required
approvals for the Transaction. The closing of the loan sale is to occur immediately prior to the closing of the Transaction.
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Also on September 15, 2024, the Company’s board of directors unanimously approved a Plan of Dissolution, which provides for
the dissolution of the Company under Michigan law following the closing of the Transaction. If the Plan of Dissolution is approved by
the Company’s shareholders, the Company intends to complete the wind down of the Company and pay or provide for the Company’s
creditors and existing and reasonably foreseeable debts, liabilities, and obligations of and claims against the Company (including all
Transaction expenses and any claims or demands received by the Company on behalf of any of its shareholders) in accordance with
Michigan law and the Plan of Dissolution, and distribute all remaining assets, expected to be all cash, to its shareholders according to
their respective rights and interests, in one or more distributions.

(c) Basis of Presentation

The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2024, and the condensed consolidated statements of operations,
comprehensive income (loss), changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2024 and 2023 are unaudited. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as
the annual consolidated financial statements and reflect all adjustments, in the opinion of management, of a normal recurring nature
that are necessary for a fair presentation of the financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented. The
financial data and other financial information disclosed in these notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements related to
these periods are also unaudited. The results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 are not
necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ended December 31, 2024 or for any future annual or interim
period. The condensed consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2023 included herein was derived from the audited financial
statements as of that date. The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto should be
read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and related notes included in the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, as filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on March 14, 2024.

Note 2—Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). The condensed consolidated financial statements include the results
of Sterling Bancorp, Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries.

All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at
the date of the condensed consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
periods. Due to the inherent uncertainty involved in making estimates, actual results reported in the future periods may be based upon
amounts that could differ from those estimates.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The loan portfolio consists primarily of residential real estate loans, which are collateralized by real estate. At September 30, 2024
and December 31, 2023, residential real estate loans accounted for 74% and 80% of total gross loans, respectively. In addition, most of
these residential loans and other commercial loans have been made to individuals and businesses in the state of California, which are
dependent on the area economy for their livelihoods and servicing of their loan obligation. At September 30, 2024 and December 31,
2023, approximately 76% and 80%, respectively, of gross loans were originated with respect to properties or businesses located in the
state of California.
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Also, the loan portfolio consists of a loan product of one-, three-, five- or seven-year adjustable-rate mortgages that required a
down payment of at least 35% (also referred to herein as “Advantage Loan Program loans”) which was terminated at the end of 2019
and continues to be the largest portion of gross residential loans. An internal review of the Advantage Loan Program and investigations
conducted by the U.S. Department of Justice and the OCC indicated that certain employees engaged in misconduct in connection with
the origination of a significant number of such loans, including the falsification of information with respect to verification of income, the
amount of income reported for borrowers, reliance on third parties and related documentation. This former loan product totaled
$485,970, or 54%, and $628,245, or 58% of gross residential loans, at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

In December 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2023-09,
Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures  (“ASU 2023-09”), which requires greater disaggregation of
information in a reporting entity’s effective tax rate reconciliation as well as disaggregation of income taxes paid by jurisdiction. This
ASU 2023-09 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024. The guidance should be applied on a prospective
basis with the option to apply the standard retrospectively. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact
of ASU 2023-09 on its income tax disclosures.

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment
Disclosures (“ASU 2023-07”), which requires more disaggregated expense information about a public entity’s reportable segments if
the significant segment expenses are regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker and included in each reported measure of
segment profit or loss. Additionally, ASU 2023-07 allows public entities to disclose more than one measure of segment profit or loss
used by the chief operating decision maker. For public entities that have one reportable segment, ASU 2023-07 confirmed that all of the
disclosures required in the segment guidance, including disclosing a measure of segment profit or loss and reporting significant
segment expense and other items apply to these entities. This ASU 2023-07 does not change the definition of a segment, the method
of determining segments, or the criteria for aggregating operating segments into reportable segments. The ASU 2023-07 is effective for
fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, and interim periods in fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024. The ASU 2023-
07 should be adopted retrospectively as of the beginning of the earliest period presented. Early adoption is permitted. Management
believes the impact of ASU 2023-07 should not have a material impact on the Company’s disclosures.

Note 3—Debt Securities

The following tables summarize the amortized cost and fair value of available for sale debt securities at September 30, 2024 and
December 31, 2023 and the corresponding amounts of gross unrealized gains and losses:

September 30, 2024
Amortized Gross Unrealized Fair

    Cost     Gain     Loss     Value
Available for sale:             

U.S. Treasury and Agency securities $ 184,507 $ 229 $ (2,200) $ 182,536
Mortgage-backed securities 31,748 — (3,041) 28,707
Collateralized mortgage obligations  234,992  138  (10,107) 225,023
Collateralized debt obligations  146  —  (3)  143

Total $ 451,393 $ 367 $ (15,351) $ 436,409
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December 31, 2023
Amortized Gross Unrealized Fair

    Cost     Gain     Loss     Value
Available for sale:             

U.S. Treasury and Agency securities $ 253,107 $ 57 $ (4,176) $ 248,988
Mortgage-backed securities 35,757 — (3,830) 31,927
Collateralized mortgage obligations  151,196  27  (13,066)  138,157
Collateralized debt obligations  151  —  (10)  141

Total $ 440,211 $ 84 $ (21,082) $ 419,213

The Company has pledged investment securities with a fair value of $ 77,463 and $61,078 at September 30, 2024 and December
31, 2023, respectively, with the FHLB as collateral on its available FHLB borrowings.

Accrued interest receivable on available for sale debt securities totaled $ 1,857 and $1,535 at September 30, 2024 and December
31, 2023, respectively.

The mortgage-backed securities, and a majority of the collateralized mortgage obligations are issued and/or guaranteed by a U.S.
government agency (Government National Mortgage Association) or a U.S. government-sponsored enterprise (Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation (“Freddie Mac”) or Federal National Mortgage Association (“Fannie Mae”)). The fair value of the private-label
collateralized mortgage obligations was $278 and $308 at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

No securities of any single issuer, other than debt securities issued by the U.S. government, government agency and government-
sponsored enterprises, were in excess of 10% of total shareholders’ equity as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

Information pertaining to sales of available for sale debt securities for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and
2023 is as follows:

    Three Months Ended     Nine Months Ended 
September 30, September 30,

    2024     2023 2024     2023
Proceeds from the sale of debt securities $ — $ — $ — $ 2,977

Gross realized gains $ — $ — $ — $ 1
Gross realized losses  —  —  —  (3)

Total net realized losses $ — $ — $ — $ (2)

The income tax benefit related to the net realized losses was $( 1) for the nine months ended September 30, 2023.

The amortized cost and fair value of U.S. Treasury and Agency securities at September 30, 2024 are shown by contractual maturity
in the table below. Mortgage-backed securities, collateralized mortgage obligations and collateralized debt obligations are disclosed
separately as the expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities if borrowers have the right to call or prepay obligations with
or without call or prepayment penalties.

Amortized Fair
    Cost     Value

U.S. Treasury and Agency securities:       
Due less than one year $ 119,844 $ 120,068
Due after one year through two years 64,663 62,468

Mortgage-backed securities 31,748 28,707
Collateralized mortgage obligations  234,992  225,023
Collateralized debt obligations  146  143

Total $ 451,393 $ 436,409
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The following table summarizes available for sale debt securities, at fair value, in an unrealized loss position for which an allowance
for credit losses has not been recorded at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, aggregated by major security type and length
of time the individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position:

September 30, 2024
Less than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total
Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized

    Value     Losses     Value     Losses     Value     Losses
U.S. Treasury and Agency securities $ — $ — $ 77,463 $ (2,200) $ 77,463 $ (2,200)
Mortgage-backed securities 4,155 (28) 24,552 (3,013) 28,707 (3,041)
Collateralized mortgage obligations 92,182 (412) 100,450 (9,695) 192,632 (10,107)
Collateralized debt obligations  — — 143 (3) 143 (3)

Total $ 96,337 $ (440) $ 202,608 $ (14,911) $ 298,945 $ (15,351)

December 31, 2023
Less than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total
Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized

    Value     Losses     Value     Losses     Value     Losses
U.S. Treasury and Agency securities $ 49,836 $ (1) $ 125,183 $ (4,175) $ 175,019 $ (4,176)
Mortgage-backed securities — — 31,927 (3,830) 31,927 (3,830)
Collateralized mortgage obligations 10,297 (221) 111,554 (12,845) 121,851 (13,066)
Collateralized debt obligations  — — 141 (10) 141 (10)

Total $ 60,133 $ (222) $ 268,805 $ (20,860) $ 328,938 $ (21,082)

As of September 30, 2024, the debt securities portfolio consisted of 40 debt securities, with 32 debt securities in an unrealized loss
position. For debt securities in an unrealized loss position, the Company has both the intent and ability to hold these investments and,
based on the current conditions, the Company does not believe it is likely that it will be required to sell these debt securities prior to
recovery of the amortized cost. As the Company had the intent and the ability to hold the debt securities in an unrealized loss position
at September 30, 2024, each security with an unrealized loss position was further assessed to determine if a credit loss exists.

The Company’s debt, mortgage-backed securities and the majority of the collateralized mortgage obligations are issued and
guaranteed by the U.S. government, its agencies and government-sponsored enterprises. The Company has a long history with no
credit losses from issuers of U.S. government, its agencies and government-sponsored enterprises. As a result, management does not
expect any credit losses on its available for sale debt securities. Accordingly, the Company has not recorded an allowance for credit
losses for its available for sale debt securities at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

Note 4—Equity Securities

Equity securities consist of an investment in a qualified Community Reinvestment Act investment fund, which is a publicly-traded
mutual fund and an investment in the common equity of Pacific Coast Banker’s Bank, a thinly traded restricted stock. At September 30,
2024 and December 31, 2023, equity securities totaled $4,797 and $4,703, respectively.
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Equity securities with readily determinable fair values are stated at fair value with realized and unrealized gains and losses reported
in non-interest income in the condensed consolidated statements of operations. At September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023,
equity securities with readily determinable fair values were $4,551 and $4,457, respectively. The following is a summary of unrealized
and realized gains and losses recognized in the condensed consolidated statements of operations:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30, 

    2024     2023     2024     2023
Net gains (losses) recorded during the period on equity securities $ 160 $ (137) $ 94 $ (137)
Less: net gains (losses) recorded during the period on equity securities

sold during the period  — —  — —
Unrealized gains (losses) recorded during the period on equity

securities held at the reporting date $ 160 $ (137) $ 94 $ (137)

The Company has elected to account for its investment in a thinly traded, restricted stock using the measurement alternative for
equity securities without readily determinable fair values, resulting in the investment carried at cost based on no evidence of impairment
or observable trading activity during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023. The investment was reported at $246 at
September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

Note 5—Loans

Loans Held for Investment

The major categories of loans held for investment and the allowance for credit losses were as follows:

September 30, December 31, 
    2024     2023

Residential real estate $ 904,438 $ 1,085,776
Commercial real estate  306,927  236,982
Construction 5,212 10,381
Commercial and industrial 7,158 15,832
Other consumer 2 1

Total loans 1,223,737 1,348,972
Less: allowance for credit losses (24,970) (29,404)
Loans, net $ 1,198,767 $ 1,319,568

Accrued interest receivable related to total gross loans was $ 6,619 and $6,617 as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023,
respectively.

The Company has pledged loans totaling $ 474,351 and $428,358 at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively,
with the FHLB as collateral on its available FHLB borrowings. Residential real estate loans collateralized by properties that were in the
process of foreclosure totaled $3,452 and $4,004 at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

In March 2023, residential real estate loans held for investment with an amortized cost of $ 41,059 were transferred to loans held for
sale due to management’s change in intent and decision to sell the loans. On the transfer, the Company recorded a $6,478 charge off
applied against the allowance for credit losses to reflect these loans at their estimated fair value.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company sold all of its loans held for sale with a carrying value of $ 36,210
on the date of sale to a third party for net cash proceeds of $37,930. The Company recorded a gain on the sale of loans of $ 1,720
which is included in gain on sale of mortgage loans held for sale in the condensed consolidated statements of operations for the nine
months ended September 30, 2023.
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Allowance for Credit Losses

The allowance for credit losses was estimated using the current expected credit loss model. The Company’s estimate of the
allowance for credit losses reflects losses expected over the remaining contractual life of the loans. The contractual term does not
consider extensions, renewals or modifications unless the Company has identified a loan where the individual borrower is experiencing
financial difficulty. The following tables present the activity in the allowance for credit losses related to loans held for investment by
portfolio segment for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023:

Residential Commercial Commercial
Three Months Ended September 30, 2024      Real Estate     Real Estate     Construction     and Industrial     Total
Allowance for credit losses:                 

Balance at the beginning of the period  $ 12,971 $ 13,605 $ 809 $ 171 $ 27,556
Provision for (recovery of) credit losses  (710) (2,109) 52 171  (2,596)
Charge offs  — — — —  —
Recoveries  — — 10 —  10

Total ending balance  $ 12,261 $ 11,496 $ 871 $ 342 $ 24,970

Residential Commercial Commercial
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024      Real Estate     Real Estate     Construction     and Industrial     Total
Allowance for credit losses:                

Balance at the beginning of the period $ 14,322 $ 13,550 $ 1,386 $ 146 $ 29,404
Provision for (recovery of) credit losses  (2,500)  (2,054)  (526)  196  (4,884)
Charge offs  —  —  —  —  —
Recoveries  439  —  11  —  450

Total ending balance $ 12,261 $ 11,496 $ 871 $ 342 $ 24,970

    Residential     Commercial         Commercial     
Three Months Ended September 30, 2023      Real Estate     Real Estate     Construction     and Industrial  Total
Allowance for credit losses:                

Balance at the beginning of the period  $ 16,909 $ 16,728 $ 2,475 $ 41 $ 36,153
Provision for (recovery of) credit losses  1,307 (2,482) (752) 40 (1,887)
Charge offs  — — — — —
Recoveries  — — 1 — 1

Total ending balance  $ 18,216 $ 14,246 $ 1,724 $ 81 $ 34,267

    Residential     Commercial         Commercial     
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 Real Estate Real Estate Construction and Industrial Total
Allowance for credit losses:                

Balance at the beginning of the period $ 27,951 $ 11,694 $ 5,781 $ 38 $ 45,464
Adoption of ASU 2016-13  865  1,151 (3,633) (34)  (1,651)
Adoption of ASU 2022-02  (11)  — 391 —  380
Provision for (recovery of) credit losses (4,477) 1,301 (818) 77 (3,917)
Charge offs (6,478) — — — (6,478)
Recoveries  366  100 3 —  469

Total ending balance $ 18,216 $ 14,246 $ 1,724 $ 81 $ 34,267
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Nonaccrual Loans and Past Due Loans

Past due loans held for investment are loans contractually past due 30 days or more as to principal or interest payments. A loan
held for investment is classified as nonaccrual, and the accrual of interest on such loan is discontinued, when the contractual payment
of principal or interest becomes 90 days past due. In addition, a loan may be placed on nonaccrual at any other time management has
serious doubts about further collectability of principal or interest according to the contractual terms, even though the loan is currently
performing. A loan held for investment may remain in accrual status if it is in the process of collection and well secured. When a loan
held for investment is placed in nonaccrual status, interest accrued but not received is reversed against interest income. Interest
received on such loans is applied to the principal balance of the loan until qualifying for return to accrual status. Loans are returned to
accrual status after all principal and interest amounts contractually due are made and future payments are reasonably assured.

The following table presents the total amortized cost basis of loans on nonaccrual status, the amortized cost basis of loans on
nonaccrual status with no related allowance for credit losses and loans past due 90 days or more and still accruing at September 30,
2024 and December 31, 2023:

September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
Nonaccrual Past Due 90 Nonaccrual Past Due 90

With No Days or More With No Days or More
Nonaccrual Allowance for and Still Nonaccrual Allowance for and Still

    Loans     Credit Losses     Accruing     Loans     Credit Losses     Accruing
Residential real estate:           

Residential first mortgage $ 13,187 $ 3,482 $ 27 $ 8,942 $ 4,079 $ 31

At September 30, 2024, the Company had nonaccrual loans of $ 13,187 in its held for investment loan portfolio. The increase in
nonaccrual loans from December 31, 2023 was due to the addition of residential loans of $8,668 on nonaccrual status which was
partially offset by loans totaling $2,453 that were returned to accrual status, loans that were paid in full totaling $ 946 and payments of
the loan principal of $1,024.

The total interest income that would have been recorded if the nonaccrual loans had been current in accordance with their original
terms was $365 and $96 for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $ 817 and $157 for the nine
months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Company does not record interest income on nonaccrual loans.

Aging Analysis of Past Due Loans

The following table presents an aging of the amortized cost basis of contractually past due loans as of September 30, 2024 and
December 31, 2023:

    30 - 59     60 - 89     90 Days             
Days Days or More Total Current

September 30, 2024     Past Due     Past Due     Past Due     Past Due     Loans Total
Residential real estate $ 8,612 $ 3,799 $ 13,214 $ 25,625 $ 878,813 $ 904,438
Commercial real estate  —  —  —  — 306,927  306,927
Construction  —  —  —  — 5,212  5,212
Commercial and industrial  —  —  —  — 7,158  7,158
Other consumer  —  —  —  — 2  2

Total $ 8,612 $ 3,799 $ 13,214 $ 25,625 $ 1,198,112 $ 1,223,737

30 - 59 60 - 89 90 Days  
Days Days or More Total Current

December 31, 2023     Past Due     Past Due     Past Due     Past Due     Loans     Total
Residential real estate $ 16,634 $ 2,305 $ 8,973 $ 27,912 $ 1,057,864 $ 1,085,776
Commercial real estate  —  —  —  — 236,982  236,982
Construction  —  —  —  — 10,381  10,381
Commercial and industrial  —  —  —  — 15,832  15,832
Other consumer  —  —  —  — 1  1

Total $ 16,634 $ 2,305 $ 8,973 $ 27,912 $ 1,321,060 $ 1,348,972
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Collateral-Dependent Loans

Collateral-dependent loans are those for which repayment (on the basis of the Company’s assessment as of the reporting date) is
expected to be provided substantially through the operation or sale of the collateral and the borrower is experiencing financial difficulty.
The amortized cost basis of collateral-dependent loans was $3,452 and $4,004 at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023,
respectively. These loans were collateralized by residential real estate property and the fair value of collateral on substantially all
collateral-dependent loans were significantly in excess of their amortized cost basis.

Modifications to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty may include interest rate reductions, principal or interest forgiveness,
forbearances, term extensions, and other actions intended to minimize economic loss and to avoid foreclosure or repossession of
collateral. Historically, the Company has provided loan forbearances to residential borrowers when mandated and modified construction
loans by providing term extensions. The Company did not have any loans held for investment to borrowers experiencing financial
difficulty that were modified during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023. The Company did not have any
loans held for investment to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty that were previously modified that subsequently defaulted during
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023.

Credit Quality Indicators

The Company categorizes loans into risk categories based on relevant information about the ability of borrowers to service their
debt such as: current financial information, historical payment experience, credit documentation, public information, and current
economic trends, among other factors. The Company analyzes loans individually by classifying the loans as to credit risk. This analysis
includes homogeneous loans, such as residential real estate and other consumer loans, and non-homogeneous loans, such as
commercial and industrial, construction and commercial real estate loans. This analysis is performed at least quarterly. The Company
uses the following definitions for risk ratings:

Special Mention: Loans classified as special mention have a potential weakness that deserves management’s close attention. If left
uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in deterioration of the repayment prospects for the loan or of the Company’s
credit position at some future date.

Substandard: Loans classified as substandard are inadequately protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the
obligor or of the collateral pledged, if any. Loans so classified have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the
liquidation of the loan. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the Company will sustain some loss if the deficiencies
are not corrected.

Doubtful: Loans classified as doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in those classified as substandard, with the added
characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, based on currently existing facts, conditions and values,
highly questionable and improbable.

Loans not meeting the criteria above that are analyzed individually as part of the above-described process are considered Pass-
rated loans.
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For residential and consumer loan classes, the Company evaluates credit quality based on the accrual status of the loan. The
following table presents the amortized cost by year of origination and credit quality in residential loans based on accrual status:

Revolving Revolving
Loans Loans 

Term Loans Amortized Cost Basis by Origination Year Amortized Converted
As of September 30, 2024     2024     2023     2022     2021     2020     Prior      Costs Basis     to Term     Total
Residential lending
Residential mortgage loans:

Payment performance:  
Accrual $ — $ 757 $ 70,465 $ 123,212 $ 90,790 $ 598,289 $ 7,479 $ 259 $ 891,251
Nonaccrual  —  —  —  —  —  13,187  —  —  13,187

Total residential mortgage
loans $ — $ 757 $ 70,465 $ 123,212 $ 90,790 $ 611,476 $ 7,479 $ 259 $ 904,438

Residential mortgage loans:          
Current period gross write offs $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —

Revolving Revolving
Loans Loans

Term Loans Amortized Cost Basis by Origination Year Amortized Converted
As of December 31, 2023     2023     2022     2021     2020     2019     Prior     Costs Basis    to Term     Total
Residential lending
Residential mortgage loans:

Payment performance:
Accrual $ 764 $ 72,840 $ 132,567 $ 99,676 $ 202,793 $ 560,185  $ 7,729 $ 280 $1,076,834
Nonaccrual  —  —  —  —  1,739  7,203  —  —  8,942

Total residential mortgage
loans $ 764 $ 72,840 $ 132,567 $ 99,676 $ 204,532 $ 567,388  $ 7,729 $ 280 $1,085,776

Residential mortgage loans:                            
Current period gross write offs $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 1,858 $ 4,601  $ 19 $ — $ 6,478

The amortized cost basis by year of origination and credit quality indicator of the Company’s commercial loans based on the most
recent analysis performed was as follows:

Revolving Revolving 
Loans Loans 

Term Loans Amortized Cost Basis by Origination Year Amortized Converted 
As of September 30, 2024     2024     2023     2022     2021     2020     Prior     Costs Basis    to Term     Total
Commercial lending
Commercial real estate:
Risk rating  

Pass $ 108,512 $ 22,009 $ 78,599 $ 7,515 $ 37,191 $ 20,964 $ — $ — $ 274,790
Special mention  1,142  937  2,883  —  —  5,373  —  —  10,335
Substandard  —  —  —  11,800  —  10,002  —  —  21,802

Total commercial real estate $ 109,654 $ 22,946 $ 81,482 $ 19,315 $ 37,191 $ 36,339 $ — $ — $ 306,927
Commercial real estate:                            
Current period gross charge offs $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —
Construction:                            

Risk rating  
Pass $ — $ 9 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 9
Substandard  —  —  —  —  —  5,203  —  —  5,203

Total construction $ — $ 9 $ — $ — $ — $ 5,203 $ — $ — $ 5,212

Construction:  
Current period gross charge
offs $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —

Commercial and industrial:                            
Risk rating  

Pass $ — $ 512 $ — $ — $ — $ 19 $ 6,627 $ — $ 7,158
Total commercial and industrial $ — $ 512 $ — $ — $ — $ 19 $ 6,627 $ — $ 7,158

Commercial and industrial:          
Current period gross charge
offs $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —
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Revolving Revolving
Loans Loans

Term Loans Amortized Cost Basis by Origination Year Amortized Converted
As of December 31, 2023     2023     2022     2021     2020     2019     Prior     Costs Basis    to Term     Total
Commercial lending
Commercial real estate:
Risk rating

Pass $ 28,975 $ 79,013 $ 33,694 $ 35,148 $ 6,938 $ 13,020 $ — $ — $ 196,788
Special mention 948 3,574 1,407 2,724 8,610 4,253 — — 21,516
Substandard  —  —  11,778  —  2,805  4,095  —  —  18,678

Total commercial real estate $ 29,923 $ 82,587 $ 46,879 $ 37,872 $ 18,353 $ 21,368 $ — $ — $ 236,982
Commercial real estate:                            
Current period gross charge offs $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —
Construction:

Risk rating
Pass $ 14 $ — $ — $ 1,591 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 1,605
Substandard — — — — 8,776 — — — 8,776

Total construction $ 14 $ — $ — $ 1,591 $ 8,776 $ — $ — $ — $ 10,381

Construction:
Current period gross charge offs $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —

Commercial and industrial:
Risk rating

Pass $ 14,461 $ 1,071 $ — $ — $ — $ 97 $ 130 $ 73 $ 15,832
Total commercial and industrial $ 14,461 $ 1,071 $ — $ — $ — $ 97 $ 130 $ 73 $ 15,832

Commercial and industrial:
Current period gross charge offs $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —

Note 6—Mortgage Servicing Rights, net

The Company records servicing assets from the sale of residential real estate mortgage loans to the secondary market for which
servicing has been retained. Residential real estate mortgage loans serviced for others are not included in the condensed consolidated
balance sheets. The principal balance of these loans at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 are as follows:

September 30, December 31, 
    2024     2023

Residential real estate mortgage loan portfolios serviced for:       
FNMA $ 99,672 $ 105,689
FHLB  28,715  31,016
Private investors  24,264  33,044

Total $ 152,651 $ 169,749

Custodial escrow balances maintained with these serviced loans were $ 668 and $620 at September 30, 2024 and December 31,
2023, respectively. These balances are included in noninterest-bearing deposits in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.
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Activity for mortgage servicing rights and the related valuation allowance are as follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30, 

    2024     2023     2024     2023
Mortgage servicing rights:     

Beginning of period $ 1,425 $ 1,701 $ 1,590 $ 1,840
Amortization (37) (32)  (202)  (171)
End of period 1,388 1,669  1,388  1,669

Valuation allowance:
Beginning of period 33 43  48  46

Additions (recoveries) 17 (5)  2  (8)
End of period 50 38  50  38

Mortgage servicing rights, net $ 1,338 $ 1,631 $ 1,338 $ 1,631

Servicing income, net of amortization of servicing rights and changes in the valuation allowance, was $ 61 and $107 for the three
months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $182 and $268 for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and
2023, respectively.

The fair value of mortgage servicing rights was $ 1,610 and $1,857 at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.
The fair value of mortgage servicing rights is highly sensitive to changes in underlying assumptions. Changes in prepayment speed
assumptions have the most significant impact on the estimate of the fair value of mortgage servicing rights. The fair value at September
30, 2024 was determined using discount rates ranging from 10.0% to 12.5%, prepayment speeds with a weighted average of 9.3%
(depending on the stratification of the specific right), a weighted average life of the mortgage servicing right of 77 months and a
weighted average default rate of 0.2%. The fair value at December 31, 2023 was determined using discount rates ranging from 10.0%
to 12.5%, prepayment speeds with a weighted average of 9.8% (depending on the stratification of the specific right), a weighted
average life of the mortgage servicing right of 77 months and a weighted average default rate of 0.2%.

Impairment is determined by stratifying the mortgage servicing rights into groupings based on predominant risk characteristics,
such as interest rate, loan type and investor type. At September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the carrying amount of certain
individual groupings exceeded their fair value, resulting in write-downs to fair value. Refer to Note 14—Fair Value.

Note 7—Deposits

Time deposits, included in interest-bearing deposits in the condensed consolidated balance sheets, were $ 972,171 and $873,220
at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively. The Company did not have any brokered deposits at September 30,
2024 and December 31, 2023.

Time deposits that meet or exceed the FDIC insurance limit of $250 were $ 306,041 and $255,222 at September 30, 2024 and
December 31, 2023, respectively.

Note 8—FHLB Borrowings

FHLB Advances

On May 15, 2024, the FHLB exercised its call right to require repayment of the Company’s long-term fixed rate FHLB advance of
$50,000 with an original maturity date of May 2029. The Company repaid the FHLB advance with its existing cash funds. The FHLB
advance required monthly interest-only payments at 1.96% per annum.
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FHLB Overdraft Line of Credit and Letters of Credit

The Company has established a short-term overdraft line of credit agreement with the FHLB, which provides for maximum
borrowings of $20,000. The overdraft line of credit was not used during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023.
Borrowings accrue interest at a variable-rate based on the FHLB’s overnight cost of funds rate, which was 5.24% and 5.76% at
September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively. At September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, there were no
outstanding borrowings under this agreement. The overdraft line of credit was renewed in October 2023 for a one-year term and was
automatically extended for an additional one-year period through October 2025.

The Company entered into irrevocable standby letters of credit arrangements with the FHLB to provide credit support for certain of
its obligations related to its commitment to repurchase certain pools of Advantage Loan Program loans. The irrevocable standby letter
of credit of $2,000 had a 36-month term and was not required to be renewed when it expired in July 2024. There were no borrowings
outstanding on these standby letters of credit during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023.

Based on our collateral pledged with the FHLB, consisting of certain loans and investment securities, and holdings of FHLB stock,
the Company had a borrowing capacity with the FHLB of $409,287 at September 30, 2024. Refer to Note 3—Debt Securities for further
information on securities pledged and Note 5—Loans for further information on loans pledged.

Other Borrowings

The Company has available unsecured federal funds credit lines, which were held by two banks and reduced to $ 60,000 in March
2024. Previously, these unsecured federal funds credit lines were held by three banks totaling $80,000. There were no borrowings
under these unsecured credit lines during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023.

Note 9— Subordinated Notes

On July 15, 2023, the Company redeemed all of its outstanding 7% Fixed to Floating Subordinated Notes, due April 15, 2026
(“Subordinated Notes”), at a redemption price equal to 100% of the outstanding principal amount of $ 65,000 plus accrued interest, for a
total cash payment of $66,821. The Company recorded a gain on the extinguishment of the Subordinated Notes of $ 234 which equaled
the remaining unamortized note premium. The gain on the extinguishment of the Subordinated Notes was recorded in other income
within non-interest income in the consolidated statements of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023.

The Subordinated Notes accrued interest at a variable interest rate based on the three-month London Interbank Offered Rate
(“LIBOR”) plus a margin of 5.82%, payable quarterly in arrears. Note premium costs were amortized over the contractual term of the
Subordinated Notes into interest expense using the effective interest method. Interest expense on these Subordinated Notes was $243
and $3,727 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively.

Note 10—Stock-based Compensation

The board of directors established the 2020 Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan (the “2020 Plan”), which was approved by the
shareholders in December 2020. The 2020 Plan provides for the grant of up to 3,979,661 shares of common stock for stock options,
stock appreciation rights, restricted stock, restricted stock units, performance units and performance shares for issuance to employees,
consultants and the board of directors of the Company, of which 1,799,970 shares were available for future grants as of September 30,
2024. The stock-based awards are issued at no less than the market price on the date the awards are granted.

Previously, the board of directors had established a 2017 Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan (the “2017 Plan”) which was approved by
the shareholders. The stock-based awards were issued at no less than the market price on the date the awards were granted. Due to
the adoption of the 2020 Plan, no further grants will be issued under the 2017 Plan.
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Stock Options

Stock option awards are granted with an exercise price equal to the market price of the Company’s common stock on the date of
grant. Beginning with grants in 2020, stock option awards vest ratably over three years (one-third per year) after the date of grant, while
stock option awards granted prior to 2020 generally vest in installments of 50% in each of the third and fourth year after the date of
grant. All stock option awards have a maximum term of ten years.

A summary of the Company’s stock option activity as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 is as follows:

            Weighted     
Weighted Average
Average Remaining Aggregate

Number Exercise Contractual Intrinsic
of Shares Price Term Value

    (Years)
Outstanding at January 1, 2024  340,395 $ 4.96  6.23 $ 531

Granted  —        
Exercised  —          
Forfeited/expired  —

Outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2024  340,395 $ 4.96 5.48 $ 165

The Company recorded stock-based compensation expense associated with stock options of $ 1 for the nine months ended
September 30, 2023.

Restricted Stock Awards

Restricted stock awards are issued to independent directors and certain key employees. The restricted stock awards generally vest
one-third per year over three years after the date of grant, unless the Executive Compensation Committee establishes a different
vesting schedule for specific grants. The value of a restricted stock award is based on the market value of the Company’s common
stock at the date of grant reduced by the present value of dividends per share expected to be paid during the period the shares are not
vested. Upon a change in control, as defined in the 2020 Plan, the outstanding restricted stock awards will immediately vest.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the board of directors approved the issuance of 499,888 shares of restricted
stock, of which 60,000 were awarded to independent directors with a weighted average grant-date fair value of $ 5.77 and 439,888
shares were awarded to key employees with a weighted average grant-date fair value of $5.10. During the nine months ended
September 30, 2023, the board of directors approved the issuance of 1,195,838 shares of restricted stock, of which 60,000 were
awarded to independent directors with a weighted average grant-date fair value of $6.09 and 1,135,838 shares were awarded to key
employees with a weighted average grant-date fair value of $5.10. The restricted stock awards granted to key employees for the nine
months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 include awards granted to certain executive officers that vest in one-third increments on
the third, fourth and fifth anniversary date of the grant. Additionally, the restricted stock awards granted to key employees for the nine
months ended September 30, 2023, include an award granted to the chief executive officer that vests in one-third increments every six
months over an eighteen - month period.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company withheld 155,105 shares and 41,098 shares,
respectively, of common stock representing a portion of the restricted stock awards that vested during the period in order to satisfy
certain related employee tax withholding liabilities of $826 and $235, respectively, associated with vesting. These withheld shares are
treated the same as repurchased shares for accounting purposes.
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A summary of the restricted stock awards activity as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 is as follows:

        Weighted Average 
Number Grant Date

    of Shares     Fair Value
Nonvested at January 1, 2024  1,364,570 $ 5.27

Granted  499,888  5.18
Vested  (509,678)  5.41
Forfeited  (101,211)  5.21

Nonvested at September 30, 2024  1,253,569 $ 5.19

The fair value of the award is recorded as compensation expense on a straight-line basis over the vesting period. The Company
recorded stock-based compensation expense associated with restricted stock awards of $850 and $786 for the three months ended
September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $2,376 and $1,308 for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023,
respectively. At September 30, 2024, there was $4,937 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to the nonvested stock granted
which is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 2.7 years. The total fair value of shares vested during the nine
months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 was $2,743 and $879, respectively.

Note 11—Shareholders’ Equity

In April 2023, the Company issued and contributed 184,928 shares of common stock to fund the matching contribution made under
the Bank’s defined contribution retirement plan. The contribution amount of $1,028 was valued using the closing market price of the
stock on the date contributed or $5.56 per share.

Note 12—Regulatory Capital Requirements

The Bank is subject to the capital adequacy requirements of the OCC. The Company, as a thrift holding company, generally is
subject to the capital adequacy requirements of the Federal Reserve. Capital adequacy guidelines and prompt corrective action
regulations involve quantitative measures of assets, liabilities and certain off-balance sheet items calculated under regulatory
accounting practices. Prompt corrective action regulations provide five classifications for depository institutions like the Bank, including
well capitalized, adequately capitalized, undercapitalized, significantly undercapitalized and critically undercapitalized, although these
terms are not used to represent overall financial condition. Capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative judgments
by regulators about components, risk weightings and other factors, and the regulators, in their discretion, can require the Company to
lower classifications in certain cases. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate regulatory action that could have a
direct material effect on the Company’s business, financial condition and results of operations.

The federal banking agencies’ regulations provide for an optional simplified measure of capital adequacy for qualifying community
banking organizations (that is, the “CBLR” framework), as implemented pursuant to the Economic Growth, Regulatory Relief and
Consumer Protection Act of 2018. The CBLR framework is designed to reduce the burden of the requirements for calculating and
reporting risk-based capital ratios for qualifying community banking organizations that opt into the framework. In order to qualify for the
CBLR framework, a community banking organization must have (i) a Tier 1 capital to average total assets (leverage) ratio of greater
than 9.0%, (ii) less than $10 billion in total consolidated assets, and (iii) limited amounts of off-balance-sheet exposure and trading
assets and liabilities. A qualifying community banking organization that opts into the CBLR framework and meets all requirements under
the framework will be considered to have met the capital ratio requirements for the well capitalized capital category under applicable
prompt corrective action regulations and will not be required to report or calculate risk-based capital under generally applicable capital
adequacy requirements. Failure to meet the qualifying criteria within the grace period of two reporting periods, or to maintain a leverage
ratio of 8.0% or greater, would require the institution to comply with the generally applicable capital adequacy requirements. An eligible
banking organization can opt out of the CBLR framework and revert to compliance with general capital adequacy requirements and
capital measurements under prompt corrective action regulations without restriction.



Table of Contents

STERLING BANCORP, INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

22

The Company and the Bank have determined the organization is a qualifying community banking organization and has elected to
measure capital adequacy under the CBLR framework, effective as of January 1, 2023. Management believes as of September 30,
2024, the Company and the Bank meet all capital adequacy requirements to which they are subject. The following tables present the
consolidated Company’s and the Bank’s actual capital amounts and leverage ratio, and the minimum required capital amounts and
leverage ratio thresholds required under the CBLR framework at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

To be Well Capitalized Under
Prompt Corrective Action

Actual Regulations (CBLR Framework)
    Amount     Ratio     Amount     Ratio

September 30, 2024              
Tier 1 (core) capital to average total assets (leverage

ratio)  
Consolidated $ 344,376 14.18 %  $ 218,511 9.00 %
Bank $ 332,738 13.72 %  $ 218,216 9.00 %

To be Well Capitalized Under
Prompt Corrective Action

Actual Regulations (CBLR Framework)
    Amount     Ratio     Amount     Ratio     

December 31, 2023              
Tier 1 (core) capital to average total assets (leverage

ratio)              
Consolidated $ 342,368 13.95 %  $ 220,950 9.00 %  
Bank $ 328,362 13.38 %  $ 220,920 9.00 %  

Dividend Restrictions

As noted above, federal banking regulations require the Bank to maintain certain capital levels and may limit the dividends paid by
the Bank to the holding company or by the holding company to its shareholders. The holding company’s principal source of funds for
dividend payments is dividends received from the Bank. Regulatory approval is required if (i) the total capital distributions for the
applicable calendar year exceed the sum of the Bank’s net income for that year to date plus the Bank’s retained net income for the
preceding two years or (ii) the Bank would not be at least adequately capitalized following the distribution. In addition, the Company
currently is required to obtain the prior approval of the FRB in order to pay dividends to the Company’s shareholders.

Note 13—Income (Loss) Per Share

Basic income (loss) per common share is computed by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of common
shares outstanding during the period. Diluted income per common share further includes any common shares available to be issued
upon the exercise of outstanding stock options and restricted stock awards if such inclusions would be dilutive. The Company
determines the potentially dilutive common shares using the treasury stock method. In periods of a net loss, basic and diluted per share
information are the same.
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The following table presents the computation of income (loss) per share, basic and diluted:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30, 

    2024     2023     2024     2023
Numerator:             

Net income (loss) $ (143) $ 314 $ 976 $ 2,350

Denominator:     
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic  51,059,012  50,699,967  50,941,371  50,606,566
Weighted average effect of potentially dilutive common shares:     

Stock options  —  95,066  68,873  89,380
Restricted stock  —  274,650  334,664  53,933

Weighted average common shares outstanding, diluted  51,059,012  51,069,683  51,344,908  50,749,879
    

Income (loss) per share, basic and diluted $ (0.00) $ 0.01 $ 0.02 $ 0.05

The weighted average effect of certain stock options and nonvested restricted stock that were excluded from the computation of
weighted average diluted shares outstanding, as inclusion would be anti-dilutive, are summarized as follows:

Three Months Ended     Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30, 

    2024     2023     2024     2023
Stock options  79,494  43,031  40,395  45,987
Restricted stock  284,000  23,566  421,208  510,472

Total  363,494  66,597  461,603  556,459

Note 14—Fair Value

Financial instruments include assets carried at fair value, as well as certain assets and liabilities carried at cost or amortized cost
but disclosed at fair value in these condensed consolidated financial statements. Fair value is defined as the exit price, the price that
would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants on the measurement date under current market conditions. The inputs to valuation techniques
used to measure fair value are prioritized into a three-level hierarchy. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active
markets for identical assets and liabilities and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs. The fair value hierarchy is as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as
of the measurement date.

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities;
quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market
data.

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a reporting entity’s own assumptions about the assumptions that market
participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.
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The following methods and significant assumptions are used to estimate fair value:

Investment Securities

The fair values for investment securities are determined by quoted market prices, if available (Level 1). For securities where quoted
prices are not available, fair values are calculated based on market prices of similar investment securities (Level 2). For investment
securities where quoted prices or market prices of similar investment securities are not available, fair values are calculated using
discounted cash flows or other market indicators (Level 3). The fair value of the collateralized debt obligations, which are categorized as
Level 3, is obtained from third-party pricing information. It is determined by calculating discounted cash flows that include spreads that
adjust for credit risk and illiquidity. The Company also performs an internal analysis that considers the structure and term of the
collateralized debt obligations and the financial condition of the underlying issuers to corroborate the information used from the
independent third party.

Mortgage Servicing Rights

Fair value of mortgage servicing rights is initially determined at the individual grouping level based on an internal valuation model
that calculates the present value of estimated future net servicing income. On a quarterly basis, mortgage servicing rights are evaluated
for impairment based upon third-party valuations obtained. As disclosed in Note 6—Mortgage Servicing Rights, net, the valuation
model utilizes interest rate, prepayment speed and default rate assumptions that market participants would use in estimating future net
servicing income (Level 3).

Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis

The table below presents the assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis categorized by the level of inputs used in the
valuation of each asset at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

Fair Value Measurements
at September 30, 2024

Quoted Prices in Significant Other Significant
Active Markets for Observable Unobservable
Identical Assets Inputs Inputs

    Total     (Level 1)     (Level 2)     (Level 3)
Financial Assets             
Available for sale debt securities:             

U.S. Treasury and Agency securities $ 182,536 $ 77,548 $ 104,988 $ —
Mortgage-backed securities 28,707 — 28,707 —
Collateralized mortgage obligations  225,023 — 225,023 —
Collateralized debt obligations  143 — — 143

Equity securities  4,551 4,551 — —

Fair Value Measurements
at December 31, 2023

Quoted Prices in Significant Other Significant
Active Markets for Observable Unobservable
Identical Assets Inputs Inputs

    Total     (Level 1)     (Level 2)     (Level 3)
Financial Assets             
Available for sale debt securities:             

U.S. Treasury and Agency securities $ 248,988 $ 219,582 $ 29,406 $ —
Mortgage-backed securities 31,927 — 31,927 —
Collateralized mortgage obligations  138,157 — 138,157 —
Collateralized debt obligations  141 — — 141

Equity securities 4,457 4,457 — —
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The table below presents a reconciliation for all assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable
inputs (Level 3) for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023:

Fair Value
Measurements Using Significant

Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Collateralized Debt Obligations

Nine Months Ended September 30,
    2024     2023

Balance of recurring Level 3 assets at beginning of period $ 141 $ 147
Total gains or losses (realized/unrealized):     

Included in other comprehensive income (loss)  7  (1)
Principal maturities/settlements (5) (4)

Balance of recurring Level 3 assets at end of period $ 143 $ 142

Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Nonrecurring Basis

From time to time, the Company may be required to measure certain other assets at fair value on a nonrecurring basis in
accordance with U.S. GAAP. These adjustments to fair value usually result from the application of lower of cost or fair value accounting
or write-downs of individual assets. For assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis that were recorded in the condensed
consolidated balance sheets at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the following table provides the level of valuation
assumptions used to determine each adjustment and the related carrying value:

Fair Value Measurements
at September 30, 2024

Quoted Prices in Significant Other Significant 
Active Markets for Observable Unobservable 

Fair Identical Assets Inputs Inputs 
    Value     (Level 1)     (Level 2)     (Level 3)

Mortgage servicing rights $ 363 $ — $ — $ 363

Fair Value Measurements
    at December 31, 2023

Quoted Prices in Significant Other Significant 
Active Markets for Observable Unobservable 

Fair Identical Assets Inputs Inputs 
    Value     (Level 1)     (Level 2)     (Level 3)

Mortgage servicing rights $ 576 $ — $ — $ 576
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The following tables present quantitative information about Level 3 fair value measurements for assets measured at fair value on a
nonrecurring basis at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

Quantitative Information about Level 3 Fair Value Measurements at September 30, 2024
Range

    Fair Value     Valuation Technique     Unobservable Inputs     (Weighted Average) (1)

Mortgage servicing rights $ 363 Discounted cash flow Discount rate 10.0% - 12.5%
(12.0)%

     Prepayment speed 6.9% - 22.8%
(17.3)%

Default rate 0.1% - 0.2%
(0.2)%

Quantitative Information about Level 3 Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2023
Range

    Fair Value     Valuation Technique     Unobservable Inputs     (Weighted Average) (1)

Mortgage servicing rights $ 576 Discounted cash flow Discount rate 10.0% - 12.5%
(12.2)%

Prepayment speed 6.9% - 22.7%
(18.5)%

Default rate 0.1% - 0.2%
(0.1)%

(1) The range and weighted average for an asset category consisting of a single investment represents the significant unobservable input used in the fair value
of the investment.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts and estimated fair values of financial instruments not carried at fair value at September 30, 2024 and
December 31, 2023, are as follows:

Fair Value Measurements
at September 30, 2024

Carrying Fair
    Amount     Value     Level 1     Level 2     Level 3

Financial Assets               
Cash and due from banks $ 710,372 $ 710,372 $ 710,372 $ — $ —
Interest-bearing time deposits with other banks  4,983  4,983  4,983  —  —
Loans, net  1,198,767  1,204,106  —  —  1,204,106

Financial Liabilities  
Time deposits  972,171  976,670  —  976,670  —

Fair Value Measurements
at December 31, 2023

Carrying Fair
    Amount     Value     Level 1     Level 2     Level 3

Financial Assets               
Cash and due from banks $ 577,967 $ 577,967 $ 577,967 $ — $ —
Interest-bearing time deposits with other banks  5,226  5,226  5,226  —  —
Loans, net  1,319,568  1,313,282  —  —  1,313,282

Financial Liabilities      
Time deposits  873,220  874,274  —  874,274  —
Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings  50,000  49,370  —  49,370  —
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Note 15—Commitments and Contingencies

Financial Instruments with Off-Balance Sheet Risk

The Company is a party to financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk in the normal course of business to meet the financial
needs of its customers. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit, such as loan commitments and unused
credit lines, and standby letters of credit, which are not reflected in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Company is required to estimate the expected credit losses for off-balance sheet credit exposures. The Company maintains an
estimated liability for unfunded commitments, primarily related to commitments to extend credit, which is included in other liabilities on
the condensed consolidated balance sheets. The liability for unfunded commitments is reduced in the period in which the off-balance
sheet financial instruments expire, loan funding occurs or is otherwise settled. The following presents the activity in the liability for
unfunded commitments for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023:

    Residential     Commercial         Commercial     
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024 Real Estate Real Estate Construction and Industrial Total
Liability for unfunded commitments:

Balance at the beginning of the period $ 1 $ 124 $ 763 $ 8 $ 896
Increase (decrease) in provision for (recovery of) credit

losses — (43) 113 438 508
Total ending balance $ 1 $ 81 $ 876 $ 446 $ 1,404

Residential Commercial Commercial
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023     Real Estate     Real Estate     Construction     and Industrial     Total
Liability for unfunded commitments:                

Balance at the beginning of the period $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —
Adoption of ASU 2016-13  53 125 398 3  579
Increase (decrease) in provision for (recovery of) credit

losses  (52) 4 (206) 1 (253)
Total ending balance $ 1 $ 129 $ 192 $ 4 $ 326

Unfunded Commitments to Extend Credit

A commitment to extend credit, such as a loan commitment, credit line and overdraft protection, is a legally binding agreement to
lend funds to a customer, usually at a stated interest rate and for a specific purpose. Such commitments have fixed expiration dates
and generally require a fee. The extension of a commitment gives rise to credit risk. The actual liquidity requirements or credit risk that
the Company may experience is expected to be lower than the contractual amount of commitments to extend credit because a
significant portion of those commitments are expected to expire without being used. Certain commitments are subject to loan
agreements containing covenants regarding the financial performance of the customer that must be met before the Company is
required to fund the commitment. The Company uses the same credit policies in making commitments to extend credit as it does in
making loans.

Unused Lines of Credit

The Company also issues unused lines of credit to meet customer financing needs. At September 30, 2024, the unused lines of
credit include residential second mortgages of $8,542, construction loans of $ 5,229, commercial real estate of $ 2,164 and commercial
and industrial loans of $9,333, totaling $25,268. These unused lines of credit consisted of a fixed rate loan of $ 5,000 with an interest
rate of 6.00% and a maturity of 17 months and variable-rate loans of $ 20,268 with interest rates ranging from 4.54% to 10.88% and
maturities ranging from one month to 21 years. At December 31, 2023, the unused lines of credit include residential second mortgages
of $9,789, construction loans of $ 5,714, commercial real estate of $ 2,165 and commercial and industrial loans of $ 874, totaling
$18,542. These unused lines of credit consisted of a fixed rate loan of $ 5,000 with an interest rate of 6.00% and a maturity of two years
and variable-rate loans of $13,542 with interest rates ranging from 4.72% to 10.88% and maturities ranging from five months to 22
years.
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Standby Letters of Credit

Standby letters of credit are issued on behalf of customers in connection with construction contracts between the customers and
third parties. Under standby letters of credit, the Company assures that the third parties will receive specified funds if customers fail to
meet their contractual obligations. The credit risk to the Company arises from its obligation to make payment in the event of a
customer’s contractual default. The maximum amount of potential future payments guaranteed by the Company is limited to the
contractual amount of these letters. Collateral may be obtained at exercise of the commitment. The credit risk involved in issuing letters
of credit is essentially the same as that involved in extending loans to customers.

The following is a summary of the total amount of unfunded commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit outstanding
at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

September 30, December 31, 
    2024     2023

Unused lines of credit $ 25,268 $ 18,542
Standby letters of credit  24  24

Legal Proceedings

The Company and its subsidiaries may be subject to legal actions and claims arising from contracts or other matters from time to
time in the ordinary course of business. Management is not aware of any pending or threatened legal proceedings that are considered
other than routine legal proceedings. The Company believes that the ultimate disposition or resolution of its routine legal proceedings,
in the aggregate, are not material to its financial position, results of operations or liquidity.

Mortgage Repurchase Liability

The Company has previously sold portfolio loans originated under the Advantage Loan Program to private investors in the
secondary market. The Company also sold conventional residential real estate loans (which excludes Advantage Loan Program loans)
in the secondary market primarily to Fannie Mae on an ongoing basis. In connection with these loans sold, the Company makes
customary representations and warranties about various characteristics of each loan. The Company may be required pursuant to the
terms of the applicable mortgage loan purchase and sale agreements to repurchase any previously sold loan or indemnify (make whole)
the investor for which the representation or warranty of the Company proves to be inaccurate, incomplete or misleading. In the event of
a repurchase, the Company is typically required to pay the unpaid principal balance, the proportionate premium received when selling
the loan and certain expenses. As a result, the Company may incur a loss with respect to each repurchased loan.

Pursuant to the existing agreements with such investors, the Company also agreed to repurchase additional pools of Advantage
Loan Program loans at the predetermined repurchase prices as stated in the agreements. At September 30, 2024, there is an
outstanding agreement to repurchase an additional pool of Advantage Loan Program loans with an unpaid principal balance of $13,206
that extends to July 2025, with the final decision to effect any such repurchase, as determined by the applicable investor.

At September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the mortgage repurchase liability was $ 600 and $750, respectively, which is
included in other liabilities in the condensed consolidated balance sheets. The unpaid principal balance of residential real estate loans
sold that were subject to potential repurchase obligations in the event of breach of representations and warranties totaled $29,005 and
$49,667 at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, including Advantage Loan Program loans totaling $ 24,264 and
$33,044 at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

Activity in the mortgage repurchase liability was as follows:

    Nine Months Ended September 30,
    2024     2023

Balance, beginning of period  $ 750  $ 809
Net recovery  (150) (19)

Balance, end of period  $ 600  $ 790
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction
with the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, related notes, and other financial information appearing elsewhere in
this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and the consolidated financial statements and related notes included in the Company’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, as filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”)
on March 14, 2024 (the “2023 Form 10-K”).

Unless we state otherwise or the context otherwise requires, references in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to “Sterling,” “we,”
“our,” “us” or “the Company” refer to Sterling Bancorp, Inc., a Michigan corporation, and its subsidiaries, including Sterling Bank and
Trust, F.S.B., which we sometimes refer to as “Sterling Bank,” “the Bank” or “our Bank.”

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains certain statements that are, or may be deemed to be, “forward-looking statements” 
regarding the Company’s plans, expectations, thoughts, beliefs, estimates, goals and outlook for the future. These forward-looking 
statements reflect our current views with respect to, among other things, future events and our financial performance, including any 
statements that refer to projections, forecasts or other characterizations of future events or circumstances, including any underlying 
assumptions. These statements are often, but not always, made through the use of words or phrases such as “may,” “might,” “should,” 
“could,” “predict,” “potential,” “believe,” “expect,” “attribute,” “continue,” “will,” “anticipate,” “seek,” “estimate,” “intend,” “plan,” “projection,” 
“goal,” “target,” “outlook” and “would,” or the negative versions of those words or other comparable words or phrases of a future or 
forward-looking nature, though the absence of these words does not mean a statement is not forward-looking. All statements other than 
statements of historical facts, including but not limited to statements regarding expectations for the anticipated sale of the Bank and 
ensuing Plan of Dissolution, the economy and financial markets, credit quality, the regulatory scheme governing our industry, 
competition in our industry, interest rates, our liquidity, our business and our governance, are forward-looking statements. We have 
based the forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q primarily on current expectations and projections about 
future events and trends that we believe may affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, prospects, business strategy 
and financial needs. These forward-looking statements are not historical facts, and they are based on our current expectations, 
estimates and projections about our industry, management’s beliefs and certain assumptions made by management, many of which, by 
their nature, are inherently uncertain and beyond our control. There can be no assurance that future developments will be those that 
have been anticipated. We may not actually achieve the plans, intentions or expectations disclosed in our forward-looking statements.  
Our statements should not be read to indicate that we have conducted an exhaustive inquiry into, or review of, all potentially available 
relevant information. Accordingly, we caution you that any such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance 
and are subject to risks, assumptions, estimates and uncertainties that are difficult to predict. Although we believe that the expectations 
reflected in these forward-looking statements are reasonable as of the date made, actual results may prove to be materially different 
from the results expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. Accordingly, you should not place undue reliance on any such 
forward-looking statements.

The risks, uncertainties and other factors detailed from time to time in our public filings, including those included in the disclosures
under the heading “Risk Factors” in our 2023 Form 10-K and subsequent periodic reports, could affect future results and events,
causing those results and events to differ materially from those views expressed or implied in the Company’s forward-looking
statements. A summary of these factors is below, under the heading “Risk Factors Summary.” For additional information on factors that
could materially affect the forward-looking statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September
30, 2024, see the risk factors set forth under “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our 2023 Form 10-K and under “Part II, Item 1A. Risk Factors”
in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. You should carefully consider these risk factors in evaluating these forward-looking statements.
These risks are not exhaustive. Other sections of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and our other filings with the SEC include
additional factors that could adversely impact our business and financial performance. Moreover, we operate in a very competitive and
rapidly changing environment. New risks and uncertainties emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for us to predict all risks and
uncertainties that could have an impact on the forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Should
one or more of the foregoing risks materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual results or outcomes may vary
materially from those projected in, or implied by, such forward-looking statements.
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Any forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date on which it is made, and we do not undertake any obligation to publicly
update, revise, correct or review any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future developments or
otherwise except as required by law. New risks and uncertainties arise from time to time, and it is not possible for us to predict those
events or how they may affect us. In addition, we cannot assess the impact of any particular risk, uncertainty or other factor on our
business or the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained
in any forward-looking statements.

Risk Factors Summary

The following is a summary of the material risks we are exposed to in the course of our business activities. The below summary
does not contain all of the information that may be important to you, and you should read the below summary together with the more
detailed discussion of risks set forth under “Part II, Item 1A. Risk Factors” and set forth under “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our 2023 Form
10-K, as well as under this “Part I, Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

Risks Related to the Transaction

● The impact of the announcement and pendency of the Transaction on our current business and contractual restrictions

● The receipt of regulatory approvals and any unanticipated additional conditions that regulators may impose in order to close the
Transaction

● The Stock Purchase Agreement being terminated or the Transaction not completed, and the impact of such on our business

● The Stock Purchase Agreement’s restrictions on our ability to seek alternative acquisition proposals from competing acquirers

● Shareholder litigation that could prevent or delay the completion of the Transaction

Risks Related to the Plan of Dissolution

● The timing or ultimate amount of distributions to shareholders

● Shareholder liability to third parties for part or all of the liquidating distributions if cash reserves are inadequate

● The inability of shareholders of record to buy or sell shares of common stock after we close our stock transfer books at the
effective time of the dissolution

● The expense of being a public reporting company if the exit process from certain Exchange Act reporting requirements is
protracted

● The loss of key personnel on our ability to efficiently dissolve, delist, liquidate and wind down

Risks Related to the Economy and Financial Markets

● The effects of fiscal and monetary policies and regulations of the federal government and the Federal Reserve

● Macroeconomic and geopolitical challenges and uncertainties affecting the stability of regions and countries around the globe
and the effect of changes in the economic and political relations between the U.S. and other nations

● The disruptions to the economy and the U.S. banking system caused by recent bank failures

● Changes in the state of the general economy and the financial markets and their effects on the demand for our loan services

● The effects of fiscal challenges facing the U.S. government
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Risks Related to Credit

● The credit risks of lending activities, including changes in the levels of delinquencies and nonperforming assets and changes in
the financial performance and/or economic condition of our borrowers, including the effects of continued inflation and the
possibility of a recession

● Our concentration in residential real estate loans

● The geographic concentration of our loans and operations in California

● The potential insufficiency of our allowance for credit losses to cover current expected credit losses in our loan portfolio

Risks Related to Interest Rates

● Negative impacts of future changes in interest rates, including an accelerated decrease in interest rates

Risks Related to Liquidity

● Our ability to ensure we have adequate liquidity

● Our ability to obtain external financing on favorable terms, or at all, in the future

● The quality of our real estate loans and our ability to sell our loans to the secondary market

● Our deposit account balances that exceed the FDIC insurance limits may expose the Bank to enhanced liquidity risk

Risks Related to Our Highly Regulated Industry

● The extensive laws and regulations affecting the financial services industry, changes in banking and securities laws and
regulations and their application by our regulators in the examination process, including as a result of the bank failures in 2023,
and the expensive costs of compliance related thereto

● Failure to comply with banking laws and regulations

● Enforcement priorities of the federal bank regulatory agencies

Risks Related to Competition

● Strong competition within our market areas or with respect to our products and pricing

● Our reputation as a community bank and the effects of continued negative publicity

● Our ability to keep pace with technological change and introduce new products and services

● Consumers deciding not to use banks to complete their financial transactions

Other Risks Related to Our Business

● Our ability to attract and retain key employees and other qualified personnel

● Our operational, technological and organizational infrastructure, including the effectiveness of our enterprise risk management
framework at mitigating risk and loss to us

● Operational risks from a high volume of financial transactions and increased reliance on technology, including risk of loss
related to cybersecurity or privacy breaches and the increased frequency and sophistication of cyberattacks

● The operational risk associated with third-party vendors and other financial institutions
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● The ability of customers and counterparties to provide accurate and complete information and the soundness of third parties on
which we rely

● Our employees’ adherence to our internal policies and procedures

● The effects of natural disasters on us and our California borrowers and the adequacy of our business continuity and disaster
recovery plans

● Environmental, Social and Governance matters and their effects on our reputation and the market price of our securities

● Climate change and related legislative and regulatory initiatives

● Adverse conditions internationally and their effects on our customers

● Fluctuations in securities markets, including changes to the valuation of our securities portfolio

● The reliance of our critical accounting policies and estimates, including for the allowance for credit losses, on analytical and
forecasting techniques and models

● Compliance with the Plea Agreement and the effect of the Plea Agreement on our reputation and ability to raise capital

● Other economic, competitive, governmental, regulatory and technological factors affecting our operations, pricing, products and
services and the other risks described elsewhere herein or in the documents incorporated by reference herein and our other
filings with the SEC

Risks Related to Governance Matters

● The Seligman family’s ability to control the outcome of matters submitted for shareholder approval

● Our ability to pay dividends

The foregoing risk factors should not be construed as an exhaustive list and should be read in conjunction with the cautionary
statements that are included under “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” above under “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in
our 2023 Form 10-K and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, including the items set forth under “Part II, Item A. Risk
Factors.”

Company Overview

We are a unitary thrift holding company incorporated in 1989 and headquartered in Southfield, Michigan, and our primary business
is the operation of our wholly owned subsidiary, Sterling Bank, which was formed in 1984. Through Sterling Bank, we currently
originate commercial real estate loans and commercial and industrial loans, and provide deposit products, consisting primarily of
checking, savings and term certificate accounts. The Bank also engages in mortgage banking activities and, as such, acquires, sells
and services residential mortgage loans. The Bank operates through a network of 27 branches of which 25 branches are located in the
San Francisco and Los Angeles, California metropolitan areas with the remaining branches located in New York, New York and
Southfield, Michigan.

Sale of the Bank and Dissolution of the Company

On September 15, 2024, we entered into the Stock Purchase Agreement with EverBank, which provides that, upon the terms and
subject to the conditions set forth therein, EverBank will acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of the Bank
from the Company for a fixed purchase price of $261.0 million to be paid in cash to the Company. Afterward, EverBank will cause the
Bank to merge with and into EverBank, National Association, the bank subsidiary of EverBank, with EverBank, National Association as
the surviving bank. At that time, the separate corporate existence of the Bank will cease. The Stock Purchase Agreement contains
customary representations and warranties from both EverBank and us, and we have agreed to customary covenants.
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The Transaction is subject to customary closing conditions, among which include the approval of the Stock Purchase Agreement,
the Transaction and the Plan of Dissolution by the requisite vote of the Company’s shareholders and the receipt of required regulatory
approvals. In addition, EverBank’s obligation to complete the Transaction is also subject to the following conditions: (i) the sale by the
Bank of its portfolio of residential tenant-in-common loans (with an aggregate principal balance of approximately $359.6 million at
September 30, 2024) and receipt by the Bank of the purchase price and (ii) the average daily closing balance of the Bank’s deposits for
the monthly period ending on the last day of the month before closing is not less than 85% of the average daily closing balance of such
deposits for the monthly period ending on July 31, 2024.

Simultaneously with the execution of the Stock Purchase Agreement for the Transaction, the Bank entered into the Mortgage Loan
Purchase Agreement with Bayview. The Mortgage Loan Purchase Agreement provides that Bayview will purchase the Bank’s
residential tenant-in-common mortgage loans. The Bank’s obligation to consummate the sale contemplated by the Mortgage Loan
Purchase Agreement is subject to certain conditions, including the receipt by the Bank of evidence of the shareholder and regulatory
approvals required for the Transaction.

Also on September 15, 2024, our board of directors unanimously approved the Plan of Dissolution, which provides for the
dissolution of the Company under Michigan law, subject to shareholder approval. If the Plan of Dissolution is approved, we intend to file
a certificate of dissolution with the Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs and distribute all remaining assets,
expected to be all cash, to our shareholders according to their respective rights and interests. We expect to make an initial distribution
shortly after the closing of the Transaction and filing of the certificate of dissolution, with the final distribution subject to first completing
the wind down of the Company and paying or providing for the Company’s creditors and existing and reasonably foreseeable debts,
liabilities, and obligations in accordance with Michigan law and the Plan of Dissolution.

Overview of Quarterly Performance

Our financial results for the three months ended September 30, 2024 reflect a net loss as we engaged in an extensive effort to
negotiate and finalize the terms of the Transaction while continuing to work to protect both book value and liquidity. We believe our
credit quality, liquidity and capital ratios are robust. Total assets increased during the three months ended September 30, 2024, with
cash and due from banks increasing primarily due to net cash inflows from growth in deposits and a decline in loans. Market interest
rates continue to exert pressure on our net interest margin.

Our net loss was $(0.1) million for the three months ended September 30, 2024 compared to net income of $0.3 million for the
three months ended September 30, 2023. The net loss for the three months ended September 30, 2024 reflects a decline in net
interest income from $16.0 million during the three months ended September 30, 2023 to $13.6 million during the three months ended
September 30, 2024. The decline in our net interest income primarily reflects a significant increase in our deposit costs in the higher
interest rate environment, which outpaced the increase in the yields we earned on our interest-earning assets. Our non-interest income
for the three months ended September 30, 2024 was essentially unchanged from the three months ended September 30, 2023.

The decline in non-interest expense of $2.1 million, or 12%, for the three months ended September 30, 2024 compared to the three
months ended September 30, 2023 was primarily due to a $1.2 million decrease in professional fees, although results for the three
months ended September 30, 2024 included increased professional fees incurred in connection with the Transaction. Professional fees
decreased substantially as the last of the government investigations against the Company and the Bank were resolved in 2023.

Our credit quality remained strong overall, though nonperforming residential real estate loans have increased during 2024. Our
nonperforming assets, consisting entirely of residential real estate loans, were $13.2 million, or 0.54% of total assets, at September 30,
2024 compared to $9.0 million, or 0.37% of total assets, at December 31, 2023. In addition, our provision for (recovery of) credit losses
was $(2.3) million during the three months ended September 30, 2024 compared to $(1.9) million during the three months ended
September 30, 2023.

At September 30, 2024, the Tier 1 capital to average total assets (leverage) ratios of both the Company and the Bank remained
above the capital ratio requirements to be considered well capitalized under the applicable prompt corrective action requirements.
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Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Our condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and with general practices within
the financial services industry. Application of these principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
amounts reported in the condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. We base our estimates on historical
experience and on various other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under current circumstances. These assumptions form
the basis for our judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily available from independent, objective
sources. We evaluate our estimates on an ongoing basis. Use of alternative assumptions may have resulted in significantly different
estimates. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, there were no significant changes to our accounting policies that we believe
are critical to an understanding of our financial condition and results of operations, which critical accounting policies are disclosed in our
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in the Company’s 2023 Form 10-K.

Balance Sheet and Capital Analysis

Loan Portfolio Composition. The following table sets forth the composition of our loan portfolio by type of loan at the dates
indicated.

At September 30, 2024     At December 31, 2023
    Amount     %     Amount     %  
 (Dollars in thousands)

Real estate:
Residential real estate $  904,438  74 %  $ 1,085,776   80 %
Commercial real estate   306,927  25 %    236,982   18 %
Construction   5,212 — %    10,381   1 %

Total real estate   1,216,577   99 %    1,333,139   99 %
Commercial and industrial   7,158   1 %    15,832   1 %
Other consumer   2  — %    1  — %

Total loans   1,223,737   100 %    1,348,972   100 %
Less: allowance for credit losses   (24,970)   (29,404)   
Loans, net $  1,198,767 $ 1,319,568    

Most of our residential loans and other commercial loans have been made to individuals and businesses in the state of California,
specifically in the San Francisco and Los Angeles metropolitan areas. As of September 30, 2024, approximately 76% of our loan
portfolio was based in California with 53% and 23% in the San Francisco and Los Angeles metropolitan areas, respectively.

Residential Loans. Our loan portfolio consists primarily of residential real estate loans. Our residential loans totaled $904.4 million
at September 30, 2024, a decrease of $181.3 million, or 17%, from $1.1 billion at December 31, 2023. This decrease includes loan
payoffs prior to maturity of $132.6 million that have occurred since December 31, 2023.

At September 30, 2024, residential real estate loans accounted for 74% of total gross loans held for investment.  Our residential 
real estate loans include a former loan product, consisting of one-, three-, five- or seven-year adjustable-rate mortgages that required a 
down payment of at least 35%, that was terminated in 2019, and continues to be the largest portion of our residential loans. This former 
loan product totaled $486.0 million, or 54% of gross residential loans at September 30, 2024 compared to $628.2 million, or 58% of 
gross residential loans at December 31, 2023.

In early 2023, the Bank discontinued originating residential real estate loans. No new residential real estate loans were added to
our residential loan portfolio during the nine months ended September 30, 2024.



Table of Contents

35

Commercial Loans. We offer a variety of commercial loan products, consisting of commercial real estate loans, construction loans
and commercial and industrial loans. These categories of commercial loans totaled $319.3 million at September 30, 2024, an increase
of $56.1 million from December 31, 2023. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, we originated commercial
loans with an aggregate principal balance of $59.3 million and $125.0 million, respectively, at the time of origination. The majority of our
commercial loans are secured by real estate or other business assets. Our commercial loans are almost exclusively recourse loans, as
we generally obtain personal guarantees on each loan.

Commercial real estate loans totaled $306.9 million at September 30, 2024, of which the largest portion of these loans, or 39%, are 
secured by multifamily properties. The repayment of commercial real estate loans is often more sensitive than other types of loans to 
adverse conditions in the real estate market or the general business climate and economy because it is dependent on the successful 
operation or development of the property or business involved. In addition, the collateral for commercial real estate loans is generally 
less readily marketable than for residential real estate loans, and its value may be more difficult to determine. A primary repayment risk 
for commercial real estate loans is the interruption or discontinuation of operating cash flows from the properties or businesses 
involved, which may be influenced by economic events, changes in governmental regulations, vacancies or other events not under the 
control of the borrower.  Additionally, with the higher interest rate environment and slowed transaction market, the commercial real 
estate sector may face increased risk of economic distress. The table below summarizes the commercial real estate loan portfolio, by 
property type, as of September 30, 2024:

At September 30, 2024  
        Percent of
    Amount     Total  

(Dollars in thousands)  
Commercial real estate:

Retail $  57,192  19 %
Multifamily  119,760  39 %
Office  38,882  13 %
Hotels/Single-room occupancy hotels  3,501  1 %
Industrial  54,243  18 %
Mixed-Use  10,723  3 %
Other  22,626  7 %

Total $  306,927  100 %

Our construction loans decreased to $5.2 million at September 30, 2024 from $10.4 million at December 31, 2023 due to
construction loans that matured and were paid in full during the nine months ended September 30, 2024.

Our commercial and industrial loans totaled $7.2 million at September 30, 2024, a decrease of $8.7 million from December 31,
2023. The decrease is attributable to payments of loan principal of $14.0 million related to a shorter term loan which was partially offset
by the addition of a new loan with a principal balance of $5.7 million at origination.

Maturities and Sensitivities of Loans to Changes in Interest Rates.  The Company’s loan portfolio includes adjustable-rate
loans, primarily tied to Prime, U.S. Treasuries and the secured overnight financing rate (“SOFR”), and fixed-rate loans, for which the
interest rate does not change through the original or remaining life of the loan. The following table sets forth the recorded investment by
interest rate type in our loan portfolio at September 30, 2024:

Adjustable Rate  
September 30, 2024     Prime     Treasury     SOFR     Total     Fixed Rate     Total  

(Dollars in thousands)  
Residential real estate     $  7,738     $  286,165     $  594,041     $  887,944     $  16,494     $  904,438
Commercial real estate  —   164,560   21,493   186,053   120,874   306,927
Construction   5,203  —  —   5,203   9   5,212
Commercial and industrial  —   346   6,281   6,627   531   7,158
Other consumer  —  —  —  —   2   2

Total $  12,941 $  451,071 $  621,815 $  1,085,827 $  137,910 $  1,223,737

% by rate type at September 30, 2024   1 %   37 %   51 %   89 %   11 %   100 %
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Across our loan portfolio, our adjustable-rate loans are typically based on a 30-year amortization schedule and generally interest
rates and payments adjust annually after a one-, three-, five- or seven-year initial fixed period. Our prime-based loans, which typically
are commercial and industrial loans, construction loans and home equity loans, adjust to an interest rate equal to Prime or up to 238
basis points above Prime. Our commercial real estate loans predominately adjust based on the U.S. Treasury five-year constant
maturity Treasury rate. Interest rates on our adjustable-rate SOFR-based loans adjust to an interest rate typically equal to 350 to 450
basis points above the one-year SOFR. Our Treasury-based residential loans adjust to an interest rate based on the U.S. Treasury
one- and five-year constant maturity Treasury rates.

The following table sets forth the contractual maturities of our loan portfolio and sensitivities of those loans to changes in interest
rates at September 30, 2024. Overdraft loans are reported as being due in one year or less. The table does not include any estimate of
prepayments that could significantly shorten the average life of all loans and may cause our actual repayment experience to differ from
that shown below.

Due in One Due After One Due After Five Due After
September 30, 2024     Year or Less    To Five Years     To Fifteen Years    Fifteen Years    Total

(In thousands)
Residential real estate $  1 $  430 $  11,663 $  892,344 $  904,438
Commercial real estate  19,361  117,959  169,607  —  306,927
Construction  5,203  9 —  —  5,212
Commercial and industrial  346  6,812 —  —  7,158
Other consumer  2 — —  —  2

Total $  24,913 $  125,210 $  181,270 $  892,344 $ 1,223,737

Total loans with:
Adjustable interest rates $  5,550 $  28,717 $  170,421 $  881,139 $ 1,085,827
Fixed interest rates  19,363  96,493  10,849  11,205  137,910

Total loans $  24,913 $  125,210 $  181,270 $  892,344 $ 1,223,737

The table set forth below contains the repricing dates of adjustable-rate loans included within our loan portfolio as of September 30,
2024:

Residential Commercial         Commercial     Other     
September 30, 2024      Real Estate     Real Estate     Construction    and Industrial    Consumer     Total

(In thousands)
Amounts to adjust in:             

6 months or less $  294,081 $  67,922 $  5,203 $  6,627 $ — $  373,833
After 6 months through 12 months   313,902   4,305  —  —  —   318,207
After 12 months through 24 months   106,758   928  —  —  —   107,686
After 24 months through 36 months   55,090   60,421  —  —  —   115,511
After 36 months through 60 months   72,114   51,236  —  —  —   123,350
After 60 months   45,999   1,241  —  —  —   47,240
Fixed to maturity   16,494   120,874   9   531   2   137,910

Total $  904,438 $  306,927 $  5,212 $  7,158 $  2 $  1,223,737

At September 30, 2024, $114.6 million, or 11%, of our adjustable interest rate loans were at their interest rate floor.

Asset Quality

Nonperforming Assets. Nonperforming assets include nonaccrual loans and loans that are past due 90 days or more and still
accruing interest. Other than nonperforming loans, we do not have any other nonperforming assets. Restructuring of loans to borrowers
who are experiencing financial difficulty are accounted for as a loan modification and further evaluated as to classification of a
performing or nonperforming asset.
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In addition, a loan may be placed on nonaccrual at any other time management has serious doubts about further collectability of
principal or interest according to the contractual terms, even though the loan is currently performing or when a loan becomes 90 days
past due as to principal or interest. For nonaccrual loans, interest previously accrued but not collected is reversed and charged against
income at the time a loan is placed on nonaccrual status. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest
amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured.

The following table sets forth information regarding our nonperforming loans at the dates indicated.

    At September 30, At December 31,  
    2024     2023

(Dollars in thousands)  
Nonaccrual loans(1):     

Residential real estate $  13,187     $  8,942
Loans past due 90 days or more and still accruing interest   27   31

Total nonperforming loans $  13,214 $  8,973
Total loans(1) $  1,223,737 $  1,348,972
Total assets $  2,438,554 $  2,416,003
Nonaccrual loans to total loans   1.08 %   0.66 %
Nonperforming loans to total assets  0.54 %   0.37 %

(1) Loans are classified as held for investment and are presented before the allowance for credit losses.

As of September 30, 2024, nonperforming assets, comprised primarily of nonaccrual residential real estate loans, totaled $13.2
million, an increase of $4.2 million from December 31, 2023. This increase was primarily due to residential loans of $9.8 million added
to nonaccrual status. This increase was partially offset by loans totaling $2.5 million that were returned to accrual status, loans paid in
full totaling $2.1 million and other payments of loan principal totaling $1.0 million.

As a result of the increase in nonaccrual loans, the ratio of nonaccrual loans to total loans increased to 1.08% at September 30,
2024 from 0.66% at December 31, 2023. Also, our ratio of nonperforming assets to total assets increased to 0.54% at September 30,
2024 from 0.37% at December 31, 2023.

The total amount of additional interest income on nonaccrual loans that would have been recorded if the interest on all such loans
had been recorded based upon the original terms was $0.4 million and $0.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024
and 2023, respectively, and $0.8 million and $0.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The
Company does not record interest income on nonaccrual loans.

Delinquent Loans. The following tables set forth our loan delinquencies, including nonaccrual loans, by type and amount at the
dates indicated.

September 30, 2024     December 31, 2023
    30 - 59     60 - 89     90 Days     30 - 59     60 - 89     90 Days

 Days Days or More Days Days or More
    Past Due     Past Due     Past Due     Past Due     Past Due     Past Due

(In thousands)
Residential real estate $  8,612 $  3,799 $  13,214 $  16,634 $  2,305 $  8,973

Total loans past due decreased $2.3 million, or 8%, from $27.9 million at December 31, 2023 to $25.6 million at September 30,
2024. This decrease is primarily due to a $8.0 million, or 48% decrease of loans 30-59 days past due to $8.6 million at September 30,
2024 from $16.6 million at December 31, 2023. Additionally, loans 90 days or more past due increased $4.2 million, or 47%, which
includes nonaccrual loans, from $9.0 million at December 31, 2023. This increase was primarily attributable to the change in
nonperforming assets discussed in “—Nonperforming Assets” above.
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Classified Loans. We categorize loans into risk categories based on relevant information about the ability of borrowers to service
their debt such as current financial information, historical payment experience, credit documentation, public information and current
economic trends, among other factors. The Company analyzes loans individually by classifying the loans as to credit risk. This analysis
includes homogeneous loans, such as residential real estate and other consumer loans, and non-homogeneous loans, such as
commercial and industrial, construction and commercial real estate loans. This analysis is performed at least quarterly. The four risk
categories utilized are Pass, Special Mention, Substandard and Doubtful. Loans in the Pass category are considered of satisfactory
quality, while the remaining three categories indicate varying levels of increasing credit risk. See Note 5—Loans—Credit Quality to our
condensed consolidated financial statements for additional information about our risk categories.

Loans criticized as Special Mention or classified as Substandard or Doubtful were as follows at the dates indicated:

    September 30,     December 31,
    2024     2023

(Dollars in thousands)
Special Mention:

Commercial real estate  $  10,335 $  21,516
Substandard:

Residential real estate  13,214  8,973
Commercial real estate  21,802  18,678
Construction  5,203  8,776

Total Substandard  40,219  36,427
Total(1) $  50,554 $  57,943

Total loans $  1,223,737 $  1,348,972
Criticized and classified assets to total loans  4 %   4 %

(1) We did not have any loans classified as Doubtful at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

Total Special Mention and Substandard loans were $50.6 million, or 4 % of total gross loans, at September 30, 2024, compared to
$57.9 million, or 4% of total gross loans, at December 31, 2023.

The decrease of $11.2 million in Special Mention loans was primarily attributable to loans that were upgraded from Special Mention
to Pass totaling $12.9 million, as a result of five commercial real estate loans where the borrowers took actions to improve the debt
service coverage ratios of their loans. Additionally, a loan in the amount of $4.4 million was downgraded from Special Mention to
Substandard. In addition, $5.3 million of loans were downgraded from Pass to Special Mention, while $1.1 million of Substandard loans
were upgraded to Special Mention.

The increase of $3.8 million in Substandard loans was primarily attributable to loans downgraded to Substandard totaling $13.1
million which was partially offset by loans that were paid in full totaling $6.1 million, payments of loan principal totaling $0.8 million and
loans that were upgraded from Substandard to Pass totaling $2.4 million.

Allowance for Credit Losses

The allowance for credit losses is a valuation allowance estimated at each condensed consolidated balance sheet date in
accordance with U.S. GAAP that is deducted from the loans’ amortized cost basis to present the net amount expected to be collected
on the loans. When the Company deems all or a portion of a loan to be uncollectible the appropriate amount is written off and the
allowance for credit losses is reduced by the same amount. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance for credit
losses when received.

The Company estimates the allowance for credit losses on loans using a Probability of Default/Probability of Attrition model which
incorporates probability of default, loss given default, exposure to default and probability of attrition attributes. The model considers
relevant available information at both the portfolio and loan level from internal data that is supplemented by information sourced from a
third party. The model also incorporates reasonable and supportable forecasts over an 8-quarter forecast period. We continued to
consider the impact of inflation and the risk of a recession in our process for estimating expected credit losses along with the
uncertainty related to the severity and duration of the economic consequences resulting from such events. Our methodology and
framework include an 8-quarter forecast period and 2-quarter reversion period, which is the period where the macroeconomic variables
are relaxed and revert to the average historical loss rates.
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Also included in the allowance for credit losses on loans are qualitative amounts to cover risks that, in the Company’s assessment,
may not be adequately reflected in the quantitative analysis. Factors that the Company considers include, among other things,
adjustments for imprecision inherent in the forecasts of macroeconomic variables, levels of criticized and classified loans and collection
strategies management may employ to reduce these levels, portfolio dispersion and the unique characteristics of our Advantage Loan
Program loans which could result in behavior different than our historic losses in a downside economic cycle.

The following table presents the activity in the allowance for credit losses by portfolio segment for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2024 and 2023:

    Residential     Commercial         Commercial     Other      
Three Months Ended September 30, 2024      Real Estate     Real Estate     Construction    and Industrial    Consumer  Total     

(Dollars in thousands)  
Allowance for credit losses:                       

Balance at the beginning of the period  $  12,971 $  13,605 $  809 $  171 $ — $  27,556
Provision for (recovery of) for credit losses   (710)   (2,109)   52   171  —   (2,596)

Net (charge offs) recoveries       
Charge offs  —  —  —  —  —  —
Recoveries  —  —   10  —  —   10

Total net (charge offs) recoveries  —  —   10  —  —   10
Total ending balance  $  12,261 $  11,496 $  871 $  342 $ — $  24,970

Average gross loans during period $  936,918 $  296,632 $  5,069 $  7,427 $  23 $ 1,246,069
Net (charge offs) recoveries to average gross
loans during period   — % — %  0.20 % — % — %  — %

    Residential     Commercial        Commercial     Other         
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024      Real Estate     Real Estate     Construction    and Industrial    Consumer  Total

(Dollars in thousands)
Allowance for credit losses:                   

Balance at the beginning of the period  $  14,322 $  13,550 $  1,386 $  146 $ — $  29,404
Provision for (recovery of) for credit losses   (2,500)   (2,054)   (526)   196  —   (4,884)

Net (charge offs) recoveries       
Charge offs  —  —  —  —  —  —
Recoveries   439  —   11  —  —   450

Total net (charge offs) recoveries   439  —   11  —  —   450
Total ending balance  $  12,261 $  11,496 $  871 $  342 $  — $  24,970

Average gross loans during period $ 1,002,124 $  265,260 $  5,768 $  11,110 $  32 $ 1,284,294
Net (charge offs) recoveries to average gross
loans during period   0.04 %  — %  0.19 %  — % — %  0.04 %

Residential Commercial Commercial Other
Three Months Ended September 30, 2023     Real Estate     Real Estate     Construction    and Industrial    Consumer     Total     

 (Dollars in thousands)
Allowance for credit losses:                

Balance at the beginning of the period  $  16,909 $  16,728 $  2,475 $  41 $ —  $  36,153
Provision for (recovery of) for credit losses  1,307  (2,482)  (752)  40 —  (1,887)

Net (charge offs) recoveries
Charge offs — — — — — —
Recoveries  — —  1 — —   1

Total net (charge offs) recoveries  — —  1 — —   1
Total ending balance $  18,216 $  14,246 $  1,724 $  81 $  —  $  34,267

Average gross loans during period $ 1,174,052 $  228,939 $  29,337 $  17,796 $  23 $ 1,450,147
Net (charge offs) recoveries to average gross
loans during period  — %  — %  — %  — %  — %  — %
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Residential Commercial Commercial Other
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023     Real Estate     Real Estate     Construction    and Industrial    Consumer     Total     

(Dollars in thousands)
Allowance for credit losses:                

Balance at the beginning of the period  $  27,951 $  11,694 $  5,781 $  38 $ — $  45,464
Adoption of ASU 2016-13  865  1,151  (3,633)  (34) —  (1,651)
Adoption of ASU 2022-02  (11) —  391 —  380
Provision for (recovery of) for credit losses  (4,477)  1,301  (818)  77 —  (3,917)

Net (charge offs) recoveries
Charge offs  (6,478) — — — —  (6,478)
Recoveries   366  100  3 — —  469

Total net (charge offs) recoveries   (6,112)  100  3 — —  (6,009)
Total ending balance $  18,216 $  14,246 $  1,724 $  81 $  — $  34,267

Average gross loans during period $ 1,261,986 $  224,984 $  34,153 $  7,204 $  47 $ 1,528,374
Net (charge offs) recoveries to average gross
loans during period (0.48)% 0.04 % 0.01 % — % — % (0.39)%

Our allowance for credit losses at September 30, 2024 was $25.0 million, or 2.04% of total loans held for investment, compared to
$29.4 million, or 2.18% of total loans held for investment, at December 31, 2023. In addition, our allowance for credit losses as a
percentage of nonaccrual loans was 189% and 329% as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively. The allowance
for credit losses declined as a result of continued improvement in the credit quality of our commercial loan portfolio, which was
somewhat mitigated by the increase in our nonperforming residential loans.

Net charge off (recoveries) were $(10) thousand and $(1) thousand during the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023.
Net charge offs (recoveries) were $(0.5) million and $6.0 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023,
respectively. Net charge offs during the nine months ended September 30, 2023 primarily reflects the $6.5 million in charge offs of our
recorded investment on residential loans transferred to held for sale.

The following table sets forth the allowance for credit losses allocated by loan category at the dates indicated. The allowance for
credit losses allocated to each category is not necessarily indicative of future losses in any particular category and does not restrict the
use of the allowance for credit losses to absorb losses in other categories.

    At September 30,     At December 31,  
2024 2023  

Percent of Percent of Percent of Percent of  
Allowance for Loans in Allowance for Loans in  

Allowance Credit Losses Each Allowance Credit Losses Each
for Credit to Category Category to for Credit to Category Category to 

    Losses     of Loans     Total Loans Losses     of Loans Total Loans  
 (Dollars in thousands)

Residential real estate     $  12,261      1.36 %   74 %  $  14,322      1.32 %  80 %
Commercial real estate   11,496   3.75 %   25 %    13,550   5.72 %  18 %
Construction   871   16.71 %  — %    1,386   13.35 %  1 %
Commercial and industrial   342   4.78 %   1 %    146   0.92 %  1 %

Total $  24,970   2.04 %   100 %  $  29,404   2.18 %  100 %
Nonaccrual loans $  13,187 $  8,942
Nonperforming loans (1) $  13,214 $ 8,973
Total loans $  1,223,737 $ 1,348,972
Allowance for credit losses to total nonaccrual loans  189 % 329 %
Allowance for credit losses to total loans  2.04 % 2.18 %

(1) Nonperforming loans include loans 90 days or more past due and still accruing interest.
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Although we believe that we use the best information available to establish the allowance for credit losses, future adjustments to
the allowance for credit losses may be necessary and our results of operations could be adversely affected if circumstances differ
substantially from the assumptions used in determining the allowance for credit losses. Furthermore, while we believe we have
established our allowance for credit losses in conformity with U.S. GAAP, there can be no assurance that regulators, in reviewing our
loan portfolio, will not require us to increase our allowance for credit losses. In addition, because future events affecting borrowers and
collateral cannot be predicted with certainty, there can be no assurance that the existing allowance for credit losses is adequate or that
increases will not be necessary should the quality of any loans deteriorate. Any material increase in the allowance for credit losses may
adversely affect our financial condition and results of operations.

Collateral-Dependent Loans

Collateral-dependent loans are those for which repayment (on the basis of the Company’s assessment as of the reporting date) is
expected to be provided substantially through the operation or sale of the collateral and the borrower is experiencing financial difficulty.
As of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the amortized cost basis of collateral-dependent loans was $3.5 million and $4.0
million, respectively. These loans were collateralized by residential real estate property and the fair value of collateral on substantially
all collateral-dependent loans were significantly in excess of their amortized cost basis loans.

Modifications to Borrowers Experiencing Financial Difficulty

Modifications to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty may include interest rate reductions, principal or interest forgiveness,
forbearances, term extensions, and other actions intended to minimize economic loss and to avoid foreclosure or repossession of
collateral. Historically, the Company has provided loan forbearances to residential borrowers when mandated and modified construction
loans by providing term extensions. The Company did not have any loans held for investment made to borrowers experiencing financial
difficulty that were modified during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024. The Company did not have any loans held
for investment made to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty that were previously modified that subsequently defaulted during the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2024.

Investment Securities Portfolio

The following table sets forth the amortized cost and estimated fair value of our available for sale debt securities portfolio at the
dates indicated.

At September 30,     At December 31,
    2024     2023

Amortized Fair Amortized Fair 
    Cost     Value     Cost     Value

(In thousands)
U.S. Treasury and Agency securities $  184,507 $  182,536 $  253,107 $  248,988
Mortgage-backed securities   31,748   28,707   35,757 31,927
Collateralized mortgage obligations   234,992   225,023   151,196 138,157
Collateralized debt obligations   146   143   151 141

Total $  451,393 $  436,409 $  440,211 $  419,213

The size of our available for sale debt securities portfolio (on an amortized-cost basis) increased by $11.2 million, or 3%, to $451.4
million at September 30, 2024. We continually evaluate our investment securities portfolio in response to established asset/liability
management objectives and changing market conditions that could affect profitability and the level of interest rate risk to which we are
exposed. These evaluations may cause us to change the level of funds we deploy into investment securities and change the
composition of our investment securities portfolio. In this regard, during the nine months ended September 30, 2024, we purchased
Treasury and Agency securities of $104.6 million and collateralized mortgage obligations of $114.7 million to replace our maturing
Treasury securities of $175.0 million to obtain higher rates of interest while still maintaining our targeted duration.
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For available for sale debt securities in an unrealized loss position, we first assess whether we intend to sell, or it is more likely than
not that we will be required to sell the security before recovery of its amortized cost. If either of the criteria regarding intent or
requirement to sell is met, the security’s amortized cost basis is written down to fair value through income. For available for sale debt
securities that do not meet the aforementioned criteria, we evaluate at the individual security level whether the decline in fair value has
resulted from credit losses or other factors. In making this assessment, management considers the extent to which fair value is less
than amortized cost, any changes to the rating of the security by a rating agency, and adverse conditions specifically related to the
security, among other factors. If this assessment indicates that a credit loss exists, the present value of cash flows expected to be
collected from the security are compared to the amortized cost basis of the security. If the present value of cash flows expected to be
collected is less than the amortized cost basis, a credit loss exists and an allowance for credit losses is recorded for the credit loss,
limited by the amount that the fair value is less than the amortized cost basis. Any impairment that has not been recorded through an
allowance for credit losses is recognized in other comprehensive income (loss), net of income taxes.

We review the debt securities portfolio on a quarterly basis to determine the cause and magnitude of declines in the fair value of
each security. At September 30, 2024, gross unrealized losses on debt securities totaled $15.4 million. Our U.S. Treasury and Agency
securities, mortgage-backed securities and the majority of the collateralized mortgage obligations are issued or guaranteed by the U.S.
government, its agencies and government-sponsored enterprises. The Company has a long history with no credit losses from issuers
of U.S. government, its agencies and government-sponsored enterprises. As a result, management does not expect any credit losses
on its available for sale debt securities. Accordingly, we have not recorded an allowance for credit losses for our available for sale debt
securities at September 30, 2024.

Our equity securities consist of an investment in a qualified Community Reinvestment Act investment fund, which is a publicly-
traded mutual fund, and an investment in the common equity of Pacific Coast Banker’s Bank, a thinly traded restricted stock. At
September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, equity securities totaled $4.8 million and $4.7 million, respectively.

We are required to hold FHLB stock as a condition of our membership in the FHLB system. Our FHLB stock is considered a non-
marketable equity security that is accounted for at cost, which equals its par value. At September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we
held $18.4 million and $18.9 million, respectively, in FHLB stock.

We are also required to hold FRB stock as a condition of our membership in the Federal Reserve, which is required of us as a
covered savings association. Our FRB stock is considered a non-marketable equity security that is accounted for at cost, which equals
its par value. At September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we held $9.2 million and $9.0 million, respectively, in FRB stock.

Deposits

Deposits are the primary source of funding for the Company. We regularly review the need to adjust our deposit offering rates on
various deposit products in order to maintain a stable liquidity profile and a competitive cost of funds. We obtain funds from depositors
by offering a range of deposit types, including demand, savings, money market and time. The following table sets forth the composition
of our deposits by account type at the dates indicated.

    At September 30,     At December 31,
    2024     2023

(In thousands)
Noninterest-bearing deposits $  31,276 $  35,245
Money market, savings and NOW   1,063,746   1,095,521
Time deposits   972,171   873,220

Total deposits $  2,067,193 $  2,003,986

Total deposits were $2.1 billion as of September 30, 2024, an increase of $63.2 million from December 31, 2023. Our time deposits
increased by $99.0 million, or 11%. Our money market, savings and NOW deposits decreased by $31.8 million, or 3%, and our
noninterest-bearing demand deposits decreased $4.0 million, or 11%, from December 31, 2023. We did not have any brokered
deposits at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. Our current strategy is to continue to offer competitive interest rates on our
deposit products to maintain our existing customer deposit base and maintain our liquidity.

Our estimated uninsured deposits were $461.1 million, or approximately 22% of total deposits, and $434.4 million, or 22% of total
deposits, at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively. The uninsured amounts are estimated based on methodologies
and assumptions used for the Bank’s regulatory reporting requirements.
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The portion of U.S. time deposit accounts that exceeded the FDIC insurance limit of $250,000 was $108.0 million at September 30,
2024.

Borrowings

In addition to deposits, we use short-term borrowings, such as FHLB advances and drawdowns on an overdraft credit line with the
FHLB, as sources of funds to meet the daily liquidity needs of our customers. Our short-term advances with the FHLB consist primarily
of advances of funds for one- or two-week periods.

On May 15, 2024, the FHLB exercised its call right to require repayment of our long-term fixed rate FHLB advance of $50.0 million
with an original maturity date of May 2029. We repaid the FHLB advance with our existing cash funds. The FHLB advance required
monthly interest-only payments at 1.96% per annum.

At September 30, 2024, we had a borrowing capacity of $409.3 million from the FHLB, which included an available line of credit of
$20.0 million. We also have available credit lines with other banks totaling $60.0 million. There were no borrowings outstanding on the
lines of credit with other banks.

Shareholders’ Equity

Total shareholders’ equity was $334.6 million at September 30, 2024, compared to $327.7 million at December 31, 2023.

Analysis of Results of Operations

General. The Company had a net loss of $(0.1) million for the three months ended September 30, 2024 compared to net income of
$0.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023. Net income was $1.0 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2024, a decrease of $1.4 million from $2.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023.

Average Balance Sheet and Related Yields and Rates. The following table sets forth the average balance sheet, interest income
or interest expense, average yields earned and interest rates paid for each category of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing
liabilities, net interest spread and net interest margin on average interest-earning assets. The average balances are daily averages
and, for loans, include both performing and nonperforming balances. Interest income on loans includes the effects of discount accretion
and net deferred loan origination costs accounted for as yield adjustments.
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As of and for the Three Months Ended September 30, As of and for the Nine Months Ended September 30,  

    2024     2023 2024 2023  

Average Average Average Average 
Average Yield/ Average Yield/ Average Yield/ Average Yield/  

    Balance     Interest     Rate     Balance     Interest     Rate      Balance      Interest      Rate      Balance      Interest     Rate
 (Dollars in thousands) (Dollars in thousands)

Interest-earning assets
Loans(1)

Residential real estate and
other consumer $  936,941 $ 16,005  6.83 % $ 1,174,075 $ 17,546  5.98 %  $ 1,002,156 $  50,209  6.68 %  $  1,272,056 $  54,310  5.69 %

Commercial real estate  296,632  4,160  5.61 % 228,939  2,953  5.16 %   265,260  10,625  5.34 %   225,919  8,336  4.92 %

Construction  5,069  150  11.84 % 29,337  786  10.72 %   5,768  522  12.07 %   34,153  2,640  10.31 %

Commercial and industrial  7,427  191  10.29 % 17,796  378  8.50 %   11,110  739  8.87 %   7,204  429  7.94 %

Total loans  1,246,069  20,506   6.58 % 1,450,147  21,663  5.98 %   1,284,294  62,095   6.45 %   1,539,332  65,715  5.69 %
Securities, includes restricted
stock(2)   476,506   4,993   4.19 %   400,838   3,134  3.13 %   459,603   13,769   3.99 %   380,886  8,256  2.89 %

Other interest-earning assets   650,089   8,855   5.45 %   589,267   8,081  5.49 %   623,672   25,636   5.48 %   514,957  19,890  5.15 %

Total interest-earning assets   2,372,664   34,354  5.79 %   2,440,252   32,878  5.39 %   2,367,569   101,500  5.72 %   2,435,175  93,861  5.14 %

Noninterest-earning assets         

Cash and due from banks   7,038     4,780   5,032    4,497

Other assets   29,906     29,535   29,713    28,085

Total assets $ 2,409,608   $ 2,474,567  $ 2,402,314   $  2,467,757

Interest-bearing liabilities         
Money Market, Savings and
NOW $ 1,077,346 $ 10,265   3.78 % $ 1,099,070 $  8,930   3.22 %  $ 1,071,565 $  29,747   3.70 %  $  1,027,336 $  19,814  2.58 %

Time deposits   938,514   10,471   4.43 %   907,466   7,461   3.26 %   911,464   28,439   4.16 %   926,122  19,723  2.85 %

Total interest-bearing deposits   2,015,860   20,736   4.08 %   2,006,536   16,391  3.24 %   1,983,029   58,186   3.91 %   1,953,458  39,537  2.71 %

FHLB borrowings  —  —  0.00 %   50,000   250  1.96 %   24,635   367   1.98 %   50,000  743  1.99 %

Subordinated Notes, net  —  —  0.00 %   9,218   243  10.32 %  —  —   0.00 %   46,370  3,727  10.60 %

Total borrowings  —  —  0.00 %   59,218   493  3.26 %   24,635   367   1.96 %   96,370  4,470  6.12 %

Total interest-bearing liabilities   2,015,860   20,736   4.08 %   2,065,754   16,884  3.24 %   2,007,664   58,553   3.89 %   2,049,828  44,007  2.87 %

Noninterest-bearing liabilities        

Demand deposits   31,507    42,355   32,923   45,519

Other liabilities   33,719    48,640   34,000   57,427

Shareholders’  equity   328,522    317,818   327,727   314,983
Total liabilities and 
shareholders’  equity $ 2,409,608 $ 2,474,567  $ 2,402,314 $ 2,467,757
Net interest income and
spread(2)  $  13,618   1.71 %  $ 15,994  2.15 %  $  42,947   1.83 %  $  49,854  2.27 %

Net interest margin(2)     2.30 %     2.62 %     2.42 %   2.73 %

(1) Nonaccrual loans are included in the respective average loan balances. Income, if any, on such loans is recognized on a cash basis.
(2) Interest income does not include taxable equivalence adjustments.
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The following table presents the dollar amount of changes in interest income and interest expense for major components of
interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities for the periods indicated. The table distinguishes between: (1) changes
attributable to volume (changes in volume multiplied by the prior period’s rate), (2) changes attributable to rate (change in rate multiplied
by the prior period’s volume) and (3) total increase (decrease) (the sum of the previous columns). Changes attributable to both volume
and rate are allocated ratably between the volume and rate categories.

Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended 
September 30, 2024 vs. 2023  September 30, 2024 vs. 2023

Increase (Decrease)     Net Increase (Decrease) Net
 due to Increase   due to Increase

    Volume     Rate     (Decrease)     Volume     Rate     (Decrease)
 (In thousands)

Change in interest income:
Loans

Residential real estate and other consumer $  (3,833) $  2,292 $  (1,541) $  (12,632) $  8,531 $  (4,101)
Commercial real estate  932  275  1,207  1,536  753  2,289
Construction  (710)  74  (636)  (2,505)  387  (2,118)
Commercial and industrial  (254)  67  (187)  255  55  310

Total loans  (3,865)  2,708  (1,157)  (13,346)  9,726  (3,620)
Securities, includes restricted stock   665   1,194   1,859  1,940  3,573  5,513
Other interest-earning assets   833   (59)   774  4,408  1,338  5,746

Total change in interest income   (2,367)   3,843   1,476  (6,998)  14,637  7,639
Change in interest expense:  
Money Markets, Savings and NOW   (178)   1,513   1,335  896  9,037  9,933
Time deposits   262   2,748   3,010  (315)  9,031  8,716
Total interest-bearing deposits   84   4,261   4,345  581  18,068  18,649
FHLB borrowings   (250)   —   (250)  (372)  (4)  (376)
Subordinated Notes, net   (243)   —   (243)  (3,727)  —  (3,727)

Total change in interest expense   (409)   4,261   3,852  (3,518)  18,064  14,546
Change in net interest income $  (1,958) $  (418) $  (2,376) $  (3,480) $  (3,427) $  (6,907)

Net Interest Income. Net interest income represents the difference between income on interest-earning assets and expense on
interest-bearing liabilities. Net interest income depends primarily upon the volume of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing
liabilities and the corresponding interest rates earned or paid. Our net interest income is significantly impacted by changes in interest
rates and market yield curves and their related impact on cash flows.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 Compared to the Three Months Ended September 30, 2023

Net interest income was $13.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024, a decrease of $2.4 million, or 15%, from
$16.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023. The decrease in net interest income reflects the impact of interest
expense, primarily on interest-bearing deposits, increasing more than interest income on interest-earning assets during the higher
interest rate environment. The prevailing interest rate environment combined with significant competition for deposits resulted in
significant disparity between the impact on interest expense compared to interest income. In addition, the decline in net interest income
partially reflects the continued reduction in the average balance of our residential mortgage loan portfolio.
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Interest income was $34.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024, an increase of $1.5 million, or 4%, from $32.9
million for the three months ended September 30, 2023. The increase in interest income was primarily due to the yield earned on the
average balance of our interest-earning assets. The yield on the average balance of our loan portfolio increased 60 basis points
primarily due to an 85 basis point increase in the yield on our residential real estate loans as the portfolio repriced higher in the higher
interest rate environment. The yield on the average balance of our securities increased 106 basis points primarily due to the yield on
our recently purchased securities being higher than the yield on the average balance of our securities for the three months ended
September 30, 2023. Also contributing to the increase in interest income, the average balance of our securities portfolio of $476.5
million for the three months ended September 30, 2024 increased $75.7 million, or 19%, compared to the three months ended
September 30, 2023, and the average balance of our other interest-earning assets, which predominately consists of cash held at the
Federal Reserve Bank which earns interest at the federal funds rate less 10 basis points, of $650.1 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2024 increased $60.8 million, or 10%, compared to the three months ended September 30, 2023. Partially offsetting the
increase in interest income was the decline in interest income earned on our loans since the average balance of our loans decreased
$204.1 million, or 14%.

Interest expense was $20.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024, an increase of $3.9 million, or 23%, from the
three months ended September 30, 2023. Similar to our interest-earning assets, the increase in our interest expense was primarily
driven by the change in interest rates. The rate paid on the average balance of interest-bearing deposits increased 84 basis points. We
continued to competitively price our deposits in the higher interest rate environment and as competition for deposits significantly
increased.

Net interest margin was 2.30% for the three months ended September 30, 2024, down 32 basis points from 2.62% for the three
months ended September 30, 2023. The interest rate spread was 1.71% for the three months ended September 30, 2024, down 44
basis points from 2.15% for the three months ended September 30, 2023. Our net interest margin and interest rate spread were
negatively impacted during the three months ended September 30, 2024 by higher interest rates paid on our interest-bearing deposits
than in the comparable period in 2023, which outpaced the increase in the yield we earned on our interest-earning assets over the
same period.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024 Compared to the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

Net interest income was $42.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, a decrease of $6.9 million, or 14%, from the
nine months ended September 30, 2023. The decrease in net interest income primarily reflects interest expense on our interest-bearing
deposits increasing more than interest income during this high interest rate environment.

Interest income was $101.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, an increase of $7.6 million, or 8%, compared to
the nine months ended September 30, 2023. The increase in interest income was primarily due to a 58 basis point increase in the yield
earned on the average balance of our total interest-earning assets with the rates on residential real estate loans, securities and other
interest-earning assets increasing 99 basis points, 110 basis points and 33 basis points, respectively, as these portfolios repriced
upward significantly in the higher interest rate environment. Also contributing to the increase in interest income, the average balance of
our securities portfolio of $459.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 increased $78.7 million, or 21%, compared to
the nine months ended September 30, 2023, and the average balance of our other interest-earning assets of $623.7 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2024 increased $108.7 million, or 21%, compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2023.
Partially offsetting the increase in interest income was the decline in interest income earned on our loans since the average balance of
our loans decreased $255.0 million, or 17%.

Interest expense was $58.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 compared to $44.0 million for the nine months
ended September 30, 2023. Similar to our interest-bearing assets, the increase in our interest expense was primarily driven by the
change in interest rates. The increase in interest expense was primarily due to an increase in the rate paid on our interest-bearing
deposits of 120 basis points from the nine months ended September 30, 2023. Specifically, the average rate paid on money market,
savings and NOW accounts, and time deposits increased 112 basis points and 131 basis points, respectively, compared to the nine
months ended September 30, 2023, as we continued to competitively price our deposits. Interest expense for the nine ended
September 30, 2024 also reflected the elimination of interest expense from our Subordinated Notes, which were redeemed in the third
quarter of 2023 and totaled $3.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023.

Net interest margin was 2.42% for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, down 31 basis points from 2.73% for the nine
months ended September 30, 2023. The interest rate spread was 1.83% for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, down 44
basis points from 2.27% for the nine months ended September 30, 2023.
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Provision for (Recovery of) Credit Losses . The following table presents the components of our provision for credit losses:

    Three Months Ended     Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,

    2024     2023 2024 2023
(In thousands)

Provision for (recovery of) credit losses:                     
Loans $  (2,596) $  (1,887) $  (4,884) $  (3,917)
Off-balance sheet credit exposures   258   (55)   508   (253)

Total $  (2,338) $  (1,942) $  (4,376) $  (4,170)

Our provision for (recovery of) credit losses was $(2.3) million for the three months ended September 30, 2024 compared to $(1.9)
for the three months ended September 30, 2023. Our provision for (recovery of) credit losses was $(4.4) million for the nine months
ended September 30, 2024 compared to $(4.2) million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. The recovery of credit losses for
the three months ended September 30, 2024 was primarily due to the reduction in the commercial real estate portfolio’s allowance for
credit losses reflecting the continued strong credit quality of the portfolio. In addition, the residential mortgage portfolio’s allowance for
credit losses declined primarily due to continued reduction in the aggregate principal balance of this portfolio while taking into account
the increase in nonperforming residential mortgage loans. The recovery of credit losses for the nine months ended September 30, 2024
was primarily due to the reduction in the commercial real estate portfolio previously discussed as well as a reduction in the allowance
for credit losses on our residential loans due to a decline in this portfolio, lower future loss rates on one of our residential loan products
and changing economic forecasts used in the model assumptions. Partially offsetting this recovery, we increased the provision for our
unfunded commitments.

The recovery for credit losses for each of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 primarily reflected the
improvement in our overall credit quality, along with the continued reduction of the residential loan portfolio. These factors were offset in
part by the increase in substandard commercial real estate loans during the nine months ended September 30, 2023, reflecting overall
weakness in the commercial real estate market due to the substantial increase in market interest rates and the potential impact on
borrowers’ ability to make scheduled loan payments as these loans reprice or mature.

Non-interest Income. The components of non-interest income were as follows:

Three Months Ended         Nine Months Ended  
September 30, Change September 30, Change  

    2024     2023     Amount     Percent     2024     2023     Amount     Percent  
(Dollars in thousands)  

Service charges and fees $  69 $  97 $  (28)  (29)%  $  248 $  269 $  (21)  (8)%
Loss on the sale of investment
securities  —  —  — N/M  —  (2)  2  100 %
Gain on sale of loans held for sale   —  —  — N/M  —  1,695  (1,695)  (100)%
Unrealized gain (loss) on equity
securities   160  (137)  297 N/M  94  (137)  231 N/M
Net servicing income   61  107  (46)  (43)%   182  268  (86)  (32)%
Income earned on company‑owned
life insurance   84  83  1  1 %   251  244  7  3 %
Other   5  234  (229)  (98)%   215  236  (21)  (9)%

Total non‑interest income $  379 $  384 $  (5)  (1)%  $  990 $  2,573 $  (1,583)  (62)%

N/M - not meaningful

Non-interest income was $0.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023.  The fair value of an equity 
security improved $0.2 million in the third quarter of 2024 as compared to a decline of $0.1 million in the same period in the prior year. 
The three months ended September 30, 2023 included a gain on the extinguishment of our Subordinated Notes of $0.2 million which 
was recorded in other non-interest income. Non-interest income was $1.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, a 
decrease of $1.6 million from the nine months ended September 30, 2023. The decrease was primarily due to the $1.7 million gain 
recognized on the sale of loans during the nine months ended September 30, 2023.
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Non-interest Expense. The components of non-interest expense were as follows:

Three Months Ended             Nine Months Ended  
September 30, Change September 30, Change  

    2024     2023     Amount     Percent     2024     2023     Amount     Percent
 (Dollars in thousands)

Salaries and employee benefits $  8,540 $  8,753 $  (213)  (2)%  $  25,196 $  27,437 $  (2,241)  (8)%
Occupancy and equipment   2,019  2,110  (91)  (4)%   6,108  6,273  (165)  (3)%
Professional fees   3,005  4,242  (1,237)  (29)%   7,334  10,984  (3,650)  (33)%
FDIC insurance   260  274  (14)  (5)%   784  794  (10)  (1)%
Data processing   715  745  (30)  (4)%   2,190  2,237  (47)  (2)%
Other   1,071  1,578  (507)  (32)%   4,313  5,155  (842)  (16)%

Total non-interest expense $  15,610 $  17,702 $  (2,092)  (12)%  $  45,925 $  52,880 $  (6,955)  (13)%

Non-interest expense of $15.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024 reflected a decrease of $2.1 million
compared to the three months ended September 30, 2023, primarily due to a decrease in professional fees and other non-interest
expenses. Professional fees were $3.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024, a decrease of $1.2 million, or 29%,
compared to the three months ended September 30, 2023. Professional fees decreased as the government investigations against the
Company and Bank have been resolved despite increased expenses related to the pending Transaction. The Company expects to incur
significant expenses for professional fees through the closing of the Transaction.

Salaries and employee benefits expense decreased $0.2 million, or 2% during the three months ended September 30, 2024 as
compared to the three months ended September 30, 2023. This decrease was primarily due to planned staff reductions in various
support functions.

Other non-interest expenses decreased $0.5 million or 32% from the three months ended September 30, 2023 primarily due to
lower insurance expense and advertising expenditures in 2024.

Non-interest expense of $45.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, reflected a decrease of $7.0 million
compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2023, primarily due to decreases in salaries and employee benefits and
professional fees. Professional fees were $7.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, a decrease of $3.7 million
compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2023. Professional fees decreased substantially as the government investigations
against the Company and Bank have been resolved which was partially offset by increased expenses related to the pending
Transaction. The Company expects to incur significant expenses for professional fees through the closing of the Transaction. In
addition, professional fees for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was favorably impacted by reimbursements received from
an insurance carrier of $2.2 million in the first quarter of 2023 for previously incurred legal fees, including advancement of legal
expenses of third parties related to the government investigations.

Salaries and employee benefits expense decreased $2.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 compared to the
same period in the prior year. This decrease was primarily due to staff reductions in various support functions. Also favorably impacting
the nine months ended September 30, 2024 was a reversal of a liability in defered compensation no longer due to a former executive.

Other non-interest expenses decreased $0.8 million or 16% from the nine months ended September 30, 2023 primarily due to
lower advertising expenditures in 2024.

Income Tax Expense. We recorded an income tax expense of $0.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024
compared to an income tax expense of $0.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023. We recorded an income tax
expense of $1.4 million, or an effective tax rate of 59.1%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 compared to an income tax
expense of $1.4 million, or an effective tax rate of 36.8%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. Income tax expense for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 includes an additional $0.6 million of income tax expense to reverse a tax position
previously taken on the deductibility of interest earned on U.S. government obligations under applicable state tax law. Our effective tax
rate varies from the statutory tax rate primarily due to the additional income tax expense recorded in the three months ended
September 30, 2024 as previously discussed as well as the impact of non-deductible compensation-related expenses.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

Liquidity is the ability to meet current and future financial obligations when they come due. We rely on our ability to generate
deposits and effectively manage the repayment and maturity schedules of our loans to ensure we have adequate liquidity to fund our
operations.

Our primary sources of funds consist of cash flows from operations, deposits, principal repayments on loans and maturities and 
principal receipts on our available for sale debt securities. Additional liquidity is provided by our ability to borrow from the FHLB, our 
ability to sell portions of our loan portfolio and access to the discount window of the Federal Reserve and brokered deposits. While 
maturities and scheduled amortization of loans and securities are predictable sources of funds, deposit flows and mortgage 
prepayments are greatly influenced by general interest rates, economic conditions and competition.  

Our most liquid assets are cash and due from banks and interest-bearing time deposits with other banks. These funds offer
substantial resources to meet either new loan demand or to help offset reductions in our deposit funding base. At September 30, 2024
and December 31, 2023, cash and due from banks totaled $710.4 million and $578.0 million, respectively. Interest-bearing time
deposits with other banks totaled $5.0 million and $5.2 million at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

Our liquidity is further enhanced by our ability to pledge loans and investment securities to access secured borrowings from the
FHLB. Our available for sale debt securities totaled $436.4 million and $419.2 million at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023,
respectively. During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, we purchased Treasury and Agency securities of $104.6 million and
collateralized mortgage obligations of $114.7 million to replace our maturing Treasury securities of $175.0 million. We regularly review
the need to adjust our investments in liquid assets based upon our assessment of: (1) expected loan demand, (2) expected deposit
flows, (3) yields available on interest earning deposits and securities and (4) the objectives of our asset/liability management program.
The Company’s Asset Liability Management Committee monitors sources and uses of funds and modifies asset and liability positions as
liquidity requirements change. Excess liquid assets are generally invested in interest-earning deposits and short-term securities.

On May 15, 2024, the FHLB exercised its call right to require repayment of the Company’s long-term fixed rate FHLB advance of
$50.0 million with an original maturity date of May 2029. We repaid the FHLB advance with our existing cash funds. The FHLB advance
required monthly interest-only payments at 1.96% per annum. Based on our collateral pledged to the FHLB, consisting of certain loans
and investment securities, and holdings of FHLB stock, the Company had a borrowing capacity with the FHLB of $409.3 million at
September 30, 2024. We also have available credit lines with other banks totaling $60.0 million.

Cash flows from investing activities are primarily impacted by our loan and investment securities activity, as discussed above. The
Company’s goal is to obtain as much of its funding for loans held for investment and other earning assets as possible from customer
deposits. During the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, we originated loans with an aggregate principal balance of
$125.0 million and $44.4 million, respectively. Cash flows provided by loan payoffs totaled $175.6 million and $186.9 million during the
nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. From time to time, we also sell residential mortgage loans in the
secondary market primarily to third party investors. Often, the agreements under which we sell residential mortgage loans may contain
provisions that include various representations and warranties regarding origination and characteristics of the residential mortgage
loans. The Company has outstanding commitments to repurchase pools of Advantage Loan Program loans sold with an unpaid
principal balance of $13.2 million at September 30, 2024. These commitments expire in July 2025. We also have outstanding $11.1
million of Advantage Loan Program loans that could be subject to repurchase at the demand of the investors. In addition, the unpaid
principal balance of residential real estate loans, other than Advantage Loan Program loans, sold in the secondary market that were
subject to potential repurchase obligations in the event of breach of representations and warranties totaled $4.7 million at September
30, 2024. Should additional secondary market investors require us to repurchase a substantial portion of such outstanding loans
subject to potential purchase, the cash required to fund these purchases will reduce our liquidity.
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Cash flows from financing activities are primarily impacted by our deposits. Our total deposits were $2.1 billion at September 30,
2024, an increase of $63.2 million, from December 31, 2023. We generate deposits from local businesses and individuals through
customer referrals and other relationships and through our retail presence. We obtain funds from depositors by offering a range of
deposit types, including demand, savings, money market and time. We utilize borrowings and brokered deposits to supplement funding
needs and manage our liquidity position though we have not used brokered deposits during the past four years. At September 30,
2024, time deposits due within one year were $903.8 million, or 44% of total deposits. At December 31, 2023, time deposits due within
one year were $761.7 million, or 38% of total deposits. In addition, we estimated our total uninsured deposits were approximately 22%
of total deposits at September 30, 2024. Also, cash flows from financing activities included the repayment of a FHLB advance of $50
million in May 2024 as discussed above.

We are a party to financial instruments in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of our customers. These 
financial instruments include commitments to make loans and standby letters of credit that are not reflected in our condensed 
consolidated balance sheets, as well as commitments on unused lines of credit that involve elements of credit and interest rate risk in 
excess of the amount recorded in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.  Our exposure to credit loss is represented by the 
contractual amount of these instruments. At September 30, 2024, we had unfunded commitments to extend credit totaling $25.3 million 
and standby letters of credit outstanding of $24 thousand.

The Company is a separate and distinct legal entity from the Bank, and, on a parent company-only basis, the Company’s primary
source of funding is dividends received from the Bank. Federal banking regulations limit the dividends that may be paid by the Bank.
Regulatory approval is required if the Bank’s total capital distributions for the applicable calendar year exceed the sum of the Bank’s net
income for that year to date plus the Bank’s retained net income for the preceding two years, or the Bank would not be at least
“adequately capitalized” under applicable regulations following the distribution. Federal banking regulations also limit the ability of the
Bank to pay dividends under other circumstances. After receipt of the OCC approval, the Bank paid a cash dividend of $3.0 million to
the Company during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024.

Even if an application is not otherwise required, every savings bank that is a subsidiary of a unitary thrift holding company, such as
the Bank, must still file a notice with the FRB at least 30 days before its board of directors declares a dividend or approves a capital
distribution. The Company has the legal ability to access the debt and equity capital markets for funding, although the Company
currently is required to obtain the prior approval of the FRB in order to issue debt.

The Company’s ability to pay cash dividends is restricted by the terms of the applicable provisions of Michigan law and the rules
and regulations of the OCC and the FRB. In addition, under Michigan law, the Company is prohibited from paying cash dividends if,
after giving effect to the dividend, (i) it would not be able to pay its debts as they become due in the usual course of business or (ii) its
total assets would be less than the sum of its total liabilities plus the preferential rights upon dissolution of shareholders with
preferential rights on dissolution that are superior to those receiving the dividend, and we are currently required to obtain the prior
approval of the FRB in order to pay any dividends to our shareholders.

The Company and the Bank are subject to minimum capital adequacy requirements administered by the Federal Reserve and the 
OCC, respectively. We manage our capital to comply with our internal planning targets and regulatory capital standards administered by 
the Federal Reserve and the OCC. We review capital levels on a quarterly basis. At September 30, 2024, the Company and the Bank 
met all regulatory capital requirements to which they were subject. The Company and Bank satisfied the requirements of the CBLR 
framework with leverage capital ratios of 14.18% and 13.72%, respectively, compared to the requirement for these ratios to be greater 
than 9%, and therefore are considered to have met the minimum capital requirements to be “well capitalized” under applicable prompt 
corrective action requirements. For further information regarding our regulatory capital requirements, refer to Note 12—Regulatory 
Capital Requirements to our condensed consolidated financial statements included in “Item 1. Financial Statements.”  

The compliance with regulatory minimum capital requirements is a tool used in assessing the Company’s capital adequacy, but is
not necessarily determinative of how the Company would fare under extreme stress. Factors that may affect the adequacy of the
Company’s capital include the inherent limitations of fair value estimates and the assumptions thereof, the inherent limitations of
accounting classifications of certain investments and the effect on their measurement, external macroeconomic conditions and their
effects on capital and the Company’s ability to raise capital or refinance capital commitments, and extent of steps taken by state or
federal governmental authorities in periods of extreme stress.
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As a result of the Company’s guilty plea and criminal conviction in July 2023 pursuant to our Plea Agreement with the U.S.
Department of Justice, we fall within the “bad actor” disqualification provisions of Regulation A and Regulation D under the Securities
Act. These provisions prohibit an issuer from offering or selling securities in a private placement in reliance on Regulation A for certain
small offerings and Regulation D for certain private placement transactions for a period of up to five years under certain circumstances.
The SEC may waive such disqualification upon a showing of good cause that disqualification is not necessary under the circumstances
for which the safe harbor exemptions are being denied. Absent a waiver, we will be restricted in our ability to raise capital in a private
placement in reliance on the safe harbors provided by Regulation A or Regulation D. We have submitted to the SEC a waiver request
from the “bad actor” disqualifications. If the SEC were to deny our waiver request, we will be limited in our ability to raise capital through
a private placement under Regulation A or Regulation D, although we would remain eligible as an SEC registrant to access the equity
capital markets through an SEC-registered offering or through another exemption from the registration requirements.

Recently Issued Accounting Guidance

See Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies to our condensed consolidated financial statements included in “Item 1.
Financial Statements” for a discussion of recently issued accounting guidance and related impact on our financial condition and results
of operations.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

General. The principal objective of our asset and liability management function is to evaluate the interest rate risk within the
balance sheet and pursue a controlled assumption of interest rate risk while maximizing net income and preserving adequate levels of
liquidity and capital. The Asset Liability Committee of our board of directors serves as oversight of our asset and liability management
function, which is implemented and managed by our Management Asset Liability Committee. Our Management Asset Liability
Committee meets regularly to review, among other things, the sensitivity of our assets and liabilities to product offering rate changes,
local and national market conditions and market interest rates. That group also reviews our liquidity, capital, deposit mix, loan mix and
investment positions.

We manage our exposure to interest rates primarily by structuring our balance sheet in the ordinary course of business based on a
risk management infrastructure approved by our board of directors that outlines reporting and measurement requirements. In particular,
this infrastructure sets limits, calculated quarterly, for various interest rate-related metrics, our economic value of equity (“EVE”) and net
interest income simulations involving parallel shifts in interest rate curves. Steepening and flattening yield curves and various
prepayment and deposit duration assumptions are prepared at least annually. Our interest rate management policies also require
periodic review and documentation of all key assumptions used, such as identifying appropriate interest rate scenarios, setting loan
prepayment rates and deposit durations based on historical analysis.

We do not typically enter into derivative contracts for the purpose of managing interest rate risk, but we may do so in the future.
Based upon the nature of our operations, we are not subject to foreign exchange or commodity price risk. We do not own any trading
assets.

Net Interest Income Simulation. We use an interest rate risk simulation model to test the interest rate sensitivity of net interest
income and the balance sheet. Instantaneous parallel rate shift scenarios are modeled and utilized to evaluate risk and establish
exposure limits for acceptable changes in net interest income. These scenarios, known as rate shocks, simulate an instantaneous
change in interest rates on a static balance sheet and use various assumptions, including, but not limited to, prepayments on loans and
securities, deposit decay rates and pricing decisions on loans and deposits.

Because these scenarios simulate instantaneous changes in interest rates on a static balance sheet that are subject to various
assumptions, the scenarios below may not fully reflect our exposure to interest rate risk. For example, in the event of a significant
decrease of the target federal funds rate by the Federal Open Market Committee we may not be able to lower our deposit rates at a
similar pace in order to avoid significant deposit withdrawals as customers seek the highest yield possible for their funds. A significant,
rapid decrease in interest rates could affect (i) the demand of our deposit products; (ii) our liquidity position if our depositors were to
withdraw and move their funds to competing financial institutions; (iii) the expected yield of our loan portfolio and debt securities; (iv) the
average duration of our loan portfolio and debt securities; (v) the fair value of our financial assets and financial liabilities; and (vi) our
balance sheet mix and composition. In addition, the lack of robust loan originations will inhibit our ability to reinvest loan prepayments
that occur as interest rates decline in interest earning assets at the higher end of the yield curve, thus either narrowing our interest rate
spread and net interest margin or resulting in further significant decline in the size of our condensed consolidated balance sheet.
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The following table presents the estimated changes in net interest income of the Bank, calculated on a bank-only basis, which
would result from changes in market interest rates over a 12-month period beginning September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.
The table below demonstrates that we are asset sensitive at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. The base net interest
income decreased primarily due to the asset mix of the balance sheet with the reduction of our loan portfolio, which was replaced with
lower yielding cash. Sensitivity to rising interest rates increased as a result of the repricing of our residential loan and fixed-rate
Treasury portfolios, and sensitivity to declining interest rates decreased due to the growth of our short-term time deposits.

    At September 30,  At December 31,  
2024  2023  

Estimated  Estimated  
12-Months  12-Months      
Net Interest  Net Interest  

Change in Interest Rates (Basis Points)     Income     Change     Income     Change    
 (Dollars in thousands)

200 $  63,915   8 %  $  62,356   1 %
100   61,926   4 %    62,560   1 %
0   59,411   —   61,652   —
−100   57,908   (3)%    60,057   (3)%
−200   56,863   (4)%    57,636   (7)%

Economic Value of Equity Simulation.  We also analyze our sensitivity to changes in interest rates through an EVE model. EVE
represents the present value of the expected cash flows from our assets less the present value of the expected cash flows arising from
our liabilities. EVE attempts to quantify our economic value using a discounted cash flow methodology. We estimate what our EVE
would be as of a specific date. We then calculate what EVE would be as of the same date throughout a series of interest rate scenarios
representing immediate and permanent parallel shifts in the yield curves.

As described above, due to the nature of the EVE model and its underlying assumptions, the scenarios below may not fully reflect
our exposure to interest rate risk. See “—Net Interest Income Simulation” above for further discussion regarding how our exposure to
interest rate risk may change, particularly upon a significant, rapid decrease in interest rates.

The following table presents, as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, the impacts of immediate and 
permanent parallel hypothetical changes in market interest rates on EVE of the Bank, calculated on a bank-only basis. The base EVE 
increased from December 31, 2023 primarily from Residential loan valuation improvements related to the lower yield curve.  The 
balance sheet was less sensitive to rising interest rates at September 30, 2024 due primarily to curve-related effects on residential loan 
values.  Since EVE is a long-term measurement of value, the change in EVE is not indicative of the short term (12-months) effects on 
earnings.

    At September 30,     At December 31,  
2024 2023  

Economic Economic      
Value  Value  

Change in Interest Rates (Basis Points)     of Equity     Change      of Equity     Change  
(Dollars in thousands)  

200 $ 288,405   (11)%  $ 261,202   (17)%
100   309,596   (4)%    293,190   (6)%
0   322,741   —   313,220   —
−100   331,746   3 %    322,399   3 %
−200   337,599  5 %    326,171   4 %
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As with any method of measuring interest rate risk, certain shortcomings are inherent in the method of analysis presented in the
foregoing tables. Many assumptions are used to calculate the impact of interest rate fluctuations. Actual results may be significantly
different than our projections due to several factors, including the timing and frequency of rate changes, market conditions and the
shape of the yield curve. The computations of interest rate risk shown above do not include actions that our management may
undertake to manage the risks in response to anticipated changes in interest rates, and actual results may also differ due to any actions
taken in response to the changing rates. Accordingly, the data presented in the tables in this section should not be relied upon as
indicative of actual results in the event of changes in interest rates and the resulting EVE and net interest income estimates are not
intended to represent and should not be construed to represent our estimate of the underlying EVE or forecast of net interest income.
Furthermore, the EVE presented in the foregoing table is not intended to present the fair market value of the Company, nor does it
represent amounts that would be available for distribution to shareholders in the event of the liquidation of the Company.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Company maintains disclosure controls and procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to
be disclosed in the Company’s reports that it files or submits under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”) is
recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the specified time periods in the rules and forms of the SEC, and that such
information is accumulated and communicated to the Company’s management, including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosures.

Our management, with the participation of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness
of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) or 15d-15(e) promulgated under the Exchange Act) as of
September 30, 2024. Based on these evaluations, the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer concluded that the
Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of September 30, 2024.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Our management is required to evaluate, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial Officer, any
changes in internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) that occurred
during each quarter that materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the three months ended September 30, 2024 that have
materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

Except as set forth below, we are not aware of any material developments to our pending legal proceedings as disclosed in the
Company’s 2023 Form 10-K, nor are we involved in any pending legal proceedings other than routine legal proceedings occurring in the
ordinary course of business. We believe that such routine legal proceedings, in the aggregate, are not material to our financial condition
and results of operations.

Sterling Bank and Trust, F.S.B. and Sterling Bancorp, Inc. vs. Scott Seligman, et al.

On October 7, 2022, the Company and the Bank commenced an action against the Bank’s founder and controlling shareholder,
Scott Seligman, and other nominal defendants, in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan styled Sterling
Bank and Trust, F.S.B. and Sterling Bancorp, Inc. vs. Scott Seligman, et al., No. 2:22-cv-12398-SFC-DRG (E.D. Mich.). On September
25, 2024, the Company and the Bank entered into a Settlement Agreement and General Release with Scott Seligman, pursuant to
which, among other things, the Company and the Bank agreed to dismiss their action, and Scott Seligman agreed to irrevocably
discharge and release the Company and the Bank from any and all claims and covenanted not to sue the Company or the Bank on any
and all claims, including claims with respect to the Company’s entrance into, approval and adoption of the Stock Purchase Agreement
and Plan of Dissolution.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

Except as described herein, there are no material changes from the risk factors as disclosed in the Company’s 2023 Form 10-K.

Risks Related to the Transaction

The announcement and pendency of the Transaction may adversely affect our business, financial condition, and results
of operations.

Uncertainty about the effect of the Transaction on our associates, clients, and other parties may have an adverse effect on our
business, financial condition, and results of operations regardless of whether the Transaction is completed. These risks to our business
include the following, among others, all of which may be exacerbated by a delay in the completion of the Transaction: (i) the impairment
of our ability to attract, retain, and motivate our employees; (ii) the diversion of significant management time and attention from ongoing
business operations towards the completion of the Transaction; (iii) difficulties maintaining relationships with clients, suppliers and other
business partners; (iv) delays or deferments of certain business decisions by our clients, suppliers and other business partners; (v) the
inability to pursue alternative business opportunities or make appropriate changes to our business because the Transaction requires us
to, subject to certain exceptions, conduct business in the ordinary course of business and to not engage in certain kinds of transactions
prior to the completion of the Transaction without the prior written consent of EverBank, even if such actions could prove beneficial; (vi)
litigation relating to the Transaction and the costs and uncertainties related thereto; and (vii) the incurrence of significant costs,
expenses, and fees for professional services and other Transaction costs in connection with the Transaction.

Regulatory approvals may not be received, may take longer than expected, or may impose conditions that are not
presently anticipated.

The completion of the Transaction is conditioned on the receipt of all required regulatory approvals, the continuation of such
regulatory approvals in full force and effect, the expiration of any applicable waiting periods relating to such regulatory approvals, and
the absence of any material burdensome condition from such regulatory approvals. Even if the required regulatory approvals are
received, the approvals may impose terms, conditions, limitations, obligations, or costs, may place restrictions on the conduct of our
business or the conduct of EverBank’s business after the closing, or may require changes to the terms of the Transaction. There can
be no assurance that regulators will not impose any such terms, conditions, limitations, obligations, restrictions or changes or that such
terms, conditions, limitations, obligations, restrictions or changes will not have the effect of delaying the completion of the Transaction.
In addition, there can be no assurance that any such terms, conditions, limitations, obligations, restrictions or changes will not result in
the termination of the Stock Purchase Agreement and abandonment of the Transaction.
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The Federal Reserve and the OCC take into consideration a number of factors when reviewing bank merger and acquisition
proposals under the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 and the Bank Merger Act, respectively. These factors include the effect of the
transaction on competitiveness in affected banking markets, the financial and managerial resources of the companies and banks
involved (including consideration of the capital adequacy, liquidity, and earnings performance, as well as the competence, experience
and integrity of the officers, directors and principal shareholders, and the records of compliance with applicable laws and regulations)
and future prospects of the combined organization. The Federal Reserve and the OCC also consider the effectiveness of the applicant
in combatting money laundering, the convenience and needs of the communities to be served, as well as the extent to which the
proposal would result in greater or more concentrated risks to the stability of the U.S. banking or financial system. Neither the Federal
Reserve nor the OCC may approve a proposal that would have significant adverse effects on competition or on the concentration of
resources in any banking market.

The Stock Purchase Agreement may be terminated in accordance with its terms, and the Transaction may not be
completed.

The Stock Purchase Agreement is subject to a number of conditions which must be fulfilled in order to complete the Transaction.
Those conditions include: (i) the approval of the Stock Purchase Agreement, the Transaction and the Plan of Dissolution by the
affirmative vote of a majority of all the votes entitled to be cast on such matters by holders of our common stock, (ii) the absence of any
law, statute, rule, regulation, executive order, decree, ruling, injunction (whether temporary, preliminary or permanent) or other order
which has the effect of restraining, enjoining or otherwise prohibiting or making illegal the consummation of the Transaction, and (iii) the
receipt of the regulatory approvals with respect to the Stock Purchase Agreement, the Transaction and the bank merger by the Federal
Reserve and the OCC as described above. In addition, EverBank’s obligation to complete the Transaction is also subject to the
following conditions: (i) the sale by the Bank of its portfolio of residential tenant-in-common loans to Bayview and receipt by the Bank of
the purchase price specified in such agreement and (ii) the average daily closing balance of the Bank’s deposits for the monthly period
ending on the last day of the month before closing is not less than 85% of the average daily closing balance of such deposits for the
monthly period ending on July 31, 2024. Each party’s obligation to complete the Transaction is also subject to certain additional
conditions, including (a) subject to certain exceptions, the accuracy of the representations and warranties of the other party and (b)
performance in all material respects by the other party of its obligations under the Stock Purchase Agreement.

These conditions to the closing may not be fulfilled in a timely manner or at all, and, accordingly, the Transaction may not be
completed. In addition, the parties can mutually decide to terminate the Stock Purchase Agreement at any time, before or after the
shareholder approval. Also, either EverBank or we may elect unilaterally to terminate the Stock Purchase Agreement in certain
circumstances.

Failure to complete the Transaction could negatively impact us.

If the Transaction is not completed for any reason, including as a result of our shareholders failing to approve the Transaction or as
a result of the failure to obtain all needed regulatory approvals, there may be various adverse consequences and we may experience
negative reactions from the financial markets and from our clients and associates.

For example, our business may be impacted adversely by the failure to pursue other beneficial opportunities due to the focus of
management on the Transaction. Additionally, termination of the Transaction would likely have a negative effect on our market price.
We also could be subject to litigation related to any failure to complete the Transaction or to proceedings commenced against us to
perform our obligations under the Transaction. If the Stock Purchase Agreement is terminated under certain circumstances, including if
the Company terminates the Stock Purchase Agreement to accept a superior proposal or if EverBank terminates the Stock Purchase
Agreement after the board of directors changes its recommendation for shareholders to vote in favor of the Stock Purchase Agreement,
we would be required to pay to EverBank a termination fee of up to $9,135,000.

Additionally, we expect to incur substantial expenses in connection with the negotiation and completion of the transactions
contemplated by the Stock Purchase Agreement, as well as the costs and expenses of preparing, filing, printing, and mailing a proxy
statement, and all filing and other fees paid in connection with the Transaction. If the Transaction is not completed, we would have to
pay a large portion of these expenses without realizing the expected benefits of the Transaction.



Table of Contents

56

We will be subject to business uncertainties and contractual restrictions while the Transaction is pending.

Uncertainty about the effect of the Transaction on associates and clients may have an adverse effect on us. These uncertainties
may impair our ability to attract, retain and motivate key personnel pending completion of the Transaction, and could cause clients and
others that deal with us to seek to change existing business relationships with us. In addition, subject to certain exceptions, we have
agreed to operate our business in the ordinary course prior to the closing, and we are restricted from making certain acquisitions and
taking other specified actions without the consent of EverBank. These restrictions may prevent us from pursuing attractive business
opportunities that may arise prior to the completion of the Transaction.

The Stock Purchase Agreement contains provisions that could discourage a potential competing acquiror that might be
willing to pay more to acquire or merge with us.

The Stock Purchase Agreement contains provisions that restrict our ability to, among other things, initiate, solicit, knowingly
encourage or knowingly facilitate, inquiries or proposals with respect to, or, subject to certain exceptions generally related to the
exercise of fiduciary duties by our board of directors, engage in any negotiations concerning, or provide any confidential or nonpublic
information or data relating to, any alternative acquisition proposals. These provisions, which include a termination fee of up to
$9,135,000 payable by us under certain circumstances, might discourage a potential competing acquiror that might have an interest in
acquiring the Company, the Bank or a significant part of the Bank’s assets from considering or proposing that acquisition even if it were
prepared to pay a consideration with a higher per share price to our shareholders than what is contemplated in the Transaction, or
might result in a potential competing acquiror proposing to pay a lower per share price to acquire us than it might otherwise have
proposed to pay.

Shareholder litigation could prevent or delay the completion of the Transaction or otherwise negatively impact our
business and operations.

One or more of our shareholders may file lawsuits against us and/or our directors and officers in connection with the Transaction.
One of the conditions to the closing is the absence of any law, statute, rule, regulation, executive order, decree, ruling, injunction
(whether temporary, preliminary or permanent) or other order which has the effect of restraining, enjoining or otherwise prohibiting or
making illegal the consummation of the Transaction. If any plaintiff were successful in obtaining an injunction prohibiting us from
completing the Transaction, then such injunction may delay or prevent the effectiveness of the Transaction and could result in
significant costs to us, including any cost associated with the indemnification of our directors and officers. If a shareholder lawsuit is
filed in connection with the Transaction, we may incur costs in connection with the defense or settlement of such lawsuit. Such litigation
could have an adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations and could prevent or delay the completion of the
Transaction.

Risks Related to the Plan of Dissolution

We cannot assure you as to the timing, amount, or number of distributions, if any, to be made to our shareholders.

Our current intention is that, if our shareholders approve the Plan of Dissolution at the Special Meeting, the Company would file a
certificate of dissolution with the Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs; however, the Company’s board of directors
would retain the discretion to determine not to proceed with the dissolution in its sole discretion and, if it does proceed with the
dissolution, would have discretion as to the timing of the filing of the certificate of dissolution. No further shareholder approval would be
required to effect the dissolution. However, if the board of directors determines prior to complete distribution of the Company’s assets
that the dissolution is not in the Company’s best interest or in the best interest of our shareholders, the board of directors may, in its
sole discretion, abandon the dissolution and terminate the Plan of Dissolution, subject to approval by the Company’s shareholders.
Revocation of the dissolution would require the board of directors to adopt a resolution revoking dissolution which would then require
shareholder approval under Michigan law.

Under the Michigan Business Corporation Act (the “MBCA”), a dissolved corporation continues its existence after dissolution for
such period as is necessary to complete the winding down of its affairs, including the payment of its debts, obligations and other
liabilities and the distribution of its remaining assets to its shareholders. Any action, suit or proceeding begun by or against the
corporation before or during the wind down period does not terminate by reason of the dissolution, and for the purpose of any such
action, suit or proceeding, the corporation will continue beyond the dissolution until any related final judgments, orders or decrees are
rendered, without the necessity for any special direction by the applicable court. A dissolved corporation must pay or make provision
for the payment (or reservation of funds as security for payment) of its debts, obligations and liabilities and claims against the
corporation in accordance with the applicable provisions of the MBCA before the distribution of remaining assets to the corporation’s
shareholders.
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Any distribution to our shareholders will not occur until after the certificate of dissolution is filed, and we cannot predict with certainty
the timing, amount, or number of any such distributions, or whether any such distributions will occur, as uncertainties as to the ultimate
amount and scope of our liabilities, the operating costs and amounts to be set aside for claims, debts, obligations and provisions during
the dissolution and wind down process, and the related timing to complete the wind down of our affairs, make it impossible to predict
with certainty the actual net cash amount, if any, that will ultimately be available for distribution to shareholders or the timing of any
such distributions. Among other things, our potential liabilities that may require provision could include those relating to indemnification
obligations, if any, to third parties or to our current and former officers and directors, and to resolve any shareholder or other litigation
that may emerge, even though none is now pending or to our knowledge threatened. Examples of uncertainties that could reduce the
value of distributions to our shareholders include: the incurrence by the Company of expenses relating to the dissolution being different
than estimated; unanticipated costs relating to the defense, satisfaction or settlement of lawsuits or other claims that may be threatened
against us or our current or former directors or officers; amounts necessary to resolve claims of any creditors or other third parties; and
delays in the dissolution and wind down process.

If it was determined by a court that we failed to make adequate provision for expenses, debts, obligations and liabilities or if the
amount required to be paid in respect of such expenses, debts, obligations and liabilities exceeded the amount available from the
reserve, a creditor could seek an injunction against the making of liquidating distributions under the Plan of Dissolution on the grounds
that the amounts to be distributed were needed to provide for the payment of expenses and liabilities. Any such action could delay,
substantially diminish or negate the cash distributions contemplated to be made to shareholders under the Plan of Dissolution.

In addition, as we wind down, we will continue to incur expenses from operations, including directors’ and officers’ insurance,
severance payments, payments to service providers and any continuing employees or consultants, taxes, legal, accounting and
consulting fees, costs associated with maintaining the listing of our common stock, and/or its delisting, and expenses related to our filing
obligations with the SEC and/or others, which will reduce any amounts available for distribution to our shareholders. As a result, we
cannot assure you as to the amounts, if any, that may ultimately be distributable or distributed to our shareholders if the Transaction is
completed and the board of directors proceeds with the dissolution. If our shareholders do not approve the Plan of Dissolution, we will
not be able to proceed with the dissolution and no liquidating distributions will be made in connection therewith.

It is the current intent of the board of directors, assuming approval of the dissolution and the Plan of Dissolution, that any cash will
first be used to pay our outstanding current liabilities and obligations (including all transaction expenses incurred in connection with the
negotiation and consummation of the Stock Purchase Agreement and any claims or demands received by the Company on behalf of
any of its shareholders), and then will be retained to pay ongoing corporate and administrative costs and expenses associated with
winding down the Company, liabilities and potential liabilities relating to or arising out of any litigation matters and potential liabilities
relating to our indemnification obligations, if any, to our service providers, or to our current and former officers and directors, before such
cash, if any remains, will be available for distribution to shareholders.

The board of directors will determine, in its sole discretion, the timing and number of the distributions of the remaining amounts, if
any, to our shareholders in the dissolution. We can provide no assurance as to if or when any such distributions will be made, and we
cannot provide any assurance as to the amounts, if any, that may ultimately be distributable or distributed to our shareholders in any
such distributions, if any are to be made. Shareholders may receive substantially less than the amount that we currently estimate that
they may receive, or they may receive no distribution at all.

Our shareholders may be liable to third parties for part or all of the amount received from us in our liquidating
distributions if cash reserves are inadequate.

If the dissolution becomes effective, we are required to establish a cash reserve designed to satisfy any additional claims and
obligations that may arise. Any reserve may not be adequate to cover all of our claims and obligations. Under the MBCA, in the event
we fail to create an adequate reserve for the payment of expenses and liabilities and amounts have been distributed to the
shareholders under the Plan of Dissolution, creditors may be able to pursue claims against shareholders directly to the extent that they
have claims co-extensive with such shareholders’ receipt of liquidating distributions. Accordingly, in such event, a shareholder could be
required to return part or all of the distributions previously made to such shareholder, and a shareholder could ultimately receive nothing
from us under the Plan of Dissolution. Moreover, if a shareholder has paid taxes on amounts previously received, a repayment of all or
a portion of such amount could result in a situation in which a shareholder may incur a net tax cost if the repayment of the amount
previously distributed does not cause a commensurate reduction in taxes payable in an amount equal to the amount of the taxes paid
on amounts previously distributed.
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Our shareholders of record will not be able to buy or sell shares of our common stock after we close our stock transfer
books at the effective time of the dissolution.

If the board of directors determines to proceed with the dissolution, we intend to close our stock transfer books and discontinue
recording transfers of our common stock at the effective time of the dissolution. After we close our stock transfer books, we will not
record any further transfers of our common stock on our books except at our sole discretion by will, intestate succession, or operation of
law. Therefore, shares of our common stock will not be freely transferable after the effective time. As a result of the closing of the stock
transfer books, all liquidating distributions in the dissolution will likely be made to the same shareholders of record as the shareholders
of record as of the effective time.

We plan to initiate steps to exit from certain reporting requirements under the Exchange Act, which may substantially
reduce publicly available information about us. If the exit process is protracted, we will continue to bear the expense of being
a public reporting company despite having no source of revenue.

Our common stock is currently registered under the Exchange Act, which requires that we, and our officers and directors with
respect to Section 16 of the Exchange Act, comply with certain public reporting and proxy statement requirements thereunder.
Compliance with these requirements is costly and time consuming. We plan to initiate steps to exit from such reporting requirements in
order to curtail expenses; however, such process may be protracted and we may continue to be required to file Current Reports on
Form 8-K to disclose material events, including those related to the dissolution, and other reports, including an Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ending December 31, 2024. Accordingly, we may continue to incur expenses that will reduce any amount available
for distribution, including expenses of complying with public company reporting requirements and paying our service providers, among
others. If our reporting obligations cease, publicly available information about us will be substantially reduced.

The loss of key personnel could adversely affect our ability to efficiently dissolve, delist, liquidate, and wind down.

We intend to rely on a few individuals in key management roles and contractor support to dissolve, delist from Nasdaq, liquidate our
remaining assets, and wind down operations. Loss of one or more of these key individuals, or inability to contract with essential
personnel, could hamper the efficiency or effectiveness of these processes, and may substantially increase the cost of the dissolution
as we may need to rely on the services of third party restructuring and consulting firms to assist with the wind down and dissolution.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Purchases of Equity Securities by the Issuer

Withholding of Vested Restricted Stock Awards

During the three months ended September 30, 2024, the Company withheld shares of common stock representing a portion of the
restricted stock awards that vested during the period under our employee stock benefit plans in order to pay employee tax liabilities
associated with such vesting. These withheld shares are treated the same as repurchased shares for accounting purposes.

The following table provides certain information with respect to our purchases of shares of the Company’s common stock, as of
the settlement date, during the three months ended September 30, 2024, all of which represent tax withholding of restricted stock
awards:

    Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities
   Total Number of  Approximate Dollar
   Shares Purchased as  Value of Shares that
 Total Number  Average  Part of Publicly  May Yet Be Purchased

of Shares Price Paid  Announced Plans or  Under the
Period     Purchased (1)     per Share     Programs     Plans or Programs (2)

July 1 - 31, 2024   43,883 $  5.23   — $  19,568,117
August 1 - 31, 2024   —   —   —   19,568,117
September 1 - 30, 2024   383   5.75   —   19,568,117

Total   44,266 $  5.23   —    

(1) These shares were acquired from employees to satisfy income tax withholding requirements in connection with vesting share awards during the three
months ended September 30, 2024.

(2) In 2018, the Company announced a stock repurchase program for up to $50 million of its outstanding stock. At September 30, 2024, $19.6 million remains
of the $50 million authorized repurchase amount. In March 2020, the Company suspended the stock repurchase program.

We are currently required to obtain approval of the FRB prior to engaging in a repurchase of our common stock other than a purchase of shares to satisfy
income tax withholding requirements.
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ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

None.

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

A list of exhibits to this Form 10-Q is set forth in the Exhibit Index below.

Incorporated by Reference

Exhibit
Number     Exhibit Description     

Filed
/Furnished
Herewith     Form     

Period
Ending     

Exhibit /
Appendix
Number     Filing Date

2.1 Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of
September 15, 2024, by and among Sterling
Bancorp, Inc., Sterling Bank and Trust, F.S.B. and
EverBank Financial Corp

8-K 2.1 09/17/2024

2.2 Mortgage Loan Purchase Agreement, dated as of
September 15, 2024, by and between Sterling
Bank and Trust, F.S.B. and Bayview Acquisitions
LLC

8-K 2.2 09/17/2024

2.3 Plan of Dissolution, as approved by the board of
directors of Sterling Bancorp, Inc. on September
15, 2024

8-K 2.3 09/17/2024

10.1+ Change of Control Agreement, dated as of
September 3, 2024, by and between Sterling Bank
and Trust, F.S.B. and Karen Knott

8-K 10.1 09/03/2024

10.2 Voting and Support Agreement, dated as of
September 15, 2024, by and among EverBank
Financial Corp, Sterling Bancorp, Inc., and
K.I.S.S. Dynasty Trust No. 9

8-K 10.1 09/17/2024

10.3 Voting and Support Agreement, dated as of
September 15, 2024, by and among EverBank
Financial Corp, Sterling Bancorp, Inc., and
K.I.S.S. Bank Stock Trust

8-K 10.2 09/17/2024

10.4+ Change of Control Agreement, dated as of June
21, 2023, by and between Sterling Bank and
Trust, F.S.B. and Eleni Willis

X

31.1 Section 302 Certification — Chief Executive
Officer

X

31.2 Section 302 Certification — Chief Financial Officer X

32.1* Section 906 Certification — Chief Executive
Officer

X

32.2* Section 906 Certification — Chief Financial Officer X

101.INS** Inline XBRL Instance Document X

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1680379/000110465924100678/tm2424235d1_ex2-1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1680379/000110465924100678/tm2424235d1_ex2-2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1680379/000110465924100678/tm2424235d1_ex2-3.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1680379/000110465924096269/tm2423249d1_ex10-1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1680379/000110465924100678/tm2424235d1_ex10-1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1680379/000110465924100678/tm2424235d1_ex10-2.htm
file:///tmp/T12289/sbt-20240930xex10d4.htm
file:///tmp/T12289/sbt-20240930xex31d1.htm
file:///tmp/T12289/sbt-20240930xex31d2.htm
file:///tmp/T12289/sbt-20240930xex32d1.htm
file:///tmp/T12289/sbt-20240930xex32d2.htm
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101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema
Document

X

101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation
Linkbase Document

X

101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition
Linkbase Document

X

101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase
Document

X

101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation
Linkbase Document

X

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted in
Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

X

* This document is being furnished with this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. This certification is deemed not filed for purposes of
Section 18 of the Exchange Act, or otherwise subject to the liability of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference into
any filing under the Securities Act, or the Exchange Act.

** The instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL
document.

+ Indicates a management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its
behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Date: November 7, 2024 STERLING BANCORP, INC.
(Registrant)

By: /s/ THOMAS M. O’BRIEN
Thomas M. O’Brien
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

By: /s/ KAREN KNOTT
Karen Knott
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)



 

Exhibit 10.4

CHANGE OF CONTROL AGREEMENT

This CHANGE OF CONTROL AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into as of June 21, 2023
between Sterling Bank and Trust, F.S.B. (the “Bank”) and Eleni Willis (the “Officer”).

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT

The Officer is an employee of the Bank, which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Sterling Bancorp,
Inc. (the “Company”).  The Boards of Directors of the Company and the Bank have concluded that it is in the
best interests of the Company, the Bank and their shareholders to establish a working environment for the
Officer which minimizes the personal distractions that might result from possible changes in control in which
the Company or the Bank might be involved. The Boards of Directors of the Company and the Bank have
concluded that it is in the best interests of the Bank and the Company to provide the Officer with assurance
that he or she will receive payment equal to one year’s salary if his or her employment is terminated for
certain specified reasons within one (1) year after a Change of Control or Pending Change of Control as
defined herein on the terms set forth herein.

The terms and conditions which the Bank and the Officer have agreed to are as follows.

AGREEMENT

Section  1. Term; Change of Control and Pending Change of Control Defined.

(a) This Agreement shall be in effect during the period (the “Term”) beginning on the date
first above written (the “Effective Date”) and ending on the third anniversary of the Effective Date or, if earlier,
the first anniversary of the Change of Control as defined below.

(b) A “Change of Control” shall be deemed to have occurred upon the happening of any of
the following events:

(i) the consummation of a reorganization, merger or consolidation of the
Company with one or more other persons, other than a transaction following which:

(A) at least 51% of the equity ownership interests of the entity resulting
from such transaction are beneficially owned (within the meaning of Rule 13d-3
promulgated under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act”) in
substantially the same relative proportions by persons who, immediately prior to
such transaction, beneficially owned (within the meaning of Rule 13d-3
promulgated under the Exchange Act) at least 51% of the outstanding equity
ownership interests in the Company; and
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(B) at least 51% of the securities entitled to vote generally in the election
of directors of the entity resulting from such transaction are beneficially owned
(within the meaning of Rule 13d-3 promulgated under the Exchange Act) in
substantially the same relative proportions by persons who, immediately prior to
such transaction, beneficially owned (within the meaning of Rule 13d-3
promulgated under the Exchange Act) at least 51% of the securities entitled to
vote generally in the election of directors of the Company;

(ii) the acquisition of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company or
beneficial ownership (within the meaning of Rule 13d-3 promulgated under the Exchange
Act) of 25% or more of the outstanding securities of the Company entitled to vote
generally in the election of directors by any person or by any persons acting in concert;

(iii) a complete liquidation or dissolution of the Company; or

(iv) any event which would be described in sections (i), (ii) or (iii) if the term
“Bank” were substituted for the term “Company” therein.

In no event, however, shall a Change of Control be deemed to have occurred as a result of any acquisition of
securities or assets of the Company, the Bank, or a subsidiary of either of them, by the Company, the Bank,
or any subsidiary of either of them, or by any employee benefit plan maintained by any of them, or as a result
of any recapitalization or other stock issuance initiated by the Company or the Bank. For purposes of this
section 1(b), the term “person” shall have the meaning assigned to it under sections 13(d)(3) or 14(d)(2) of the
Exchange Act.

(c) For purposes of this Agreement, a “Pending Change of Control” shall mean: (i) the
signing of a definitive agreement for a transaction which, if consummated, would result in a Change of
Control; or (ii) the commencement of a tender offer which, if successful, would result in a Change of Control.
In the event that such transaction or tender offer which constituted a Pending Change of Control is terminated
before a Change of Control occurs, the Pending Change of Control shall be treated as if it had not occurred
following such termination.

Section  2. Discharge Prior to a Pending Change of Control.

The Bank or the Company may discharge the Officer at any time prior to the occurrence of a
Pending Change of Control for any reason or for no reason. In such event:

(a) The Bank shall pay to the Officer (or, in the event of the Officer’s death before payment,
the Officer’s estate) the Officer’s earned but unpaid compensation (including, without limitation, salary and all
other items which constitute wages under applicable law) as of the date of the Officer’s termination of
employment. This payment shall be made at the time and
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in the manner prescribed by law applicable to the payment of wages but in no event later than 30 days after
the date of the Officer’s termination of employment.

(b) The Bank shall provide the benefits, if any, due to the Officer, the Officer’s estate,
surviving dependents or designated beneficiaries under the employee benefit plans and programs and
compensation plans and programs maintained for the benefit of the officers and employees of the Bank,
including the annual and long-term bonuses (if any) to which the Officer is entitled under any cash-based
annual bonus or performance compensation plan in effect for the year in which his or her termination occurs,
to be paid at the same time and on the terms and conditions (including but not limited to achievement of
performance goals) applicable under the relevant plan. The time and manner of payment or other delivery of
these benefits and the recipients of such benefits shall be determined according to the terms and conditions of
the applicable plans and programs.  The Bank shall also provide any continuation rights required by
Consolidated Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1985 (“COBRA”) or similar state law, at the expense of the
Officer.

The payments and benefits described in sections 2 (a) and (b) shall be referred to in this Agreement as the
“Standard Termination Entitlements.”

Section  3. Termination of Employment Due to Death.

The Officer’s employment with the Bank shall terminate, automatically and without any further
action on the part of any party to this Agreement, on the date of the Officer’s death. In such event, the Bank
shall pay and deliver to the Officer’s estate and surviving dependents and beneficiaries, as applicable, the
Standard Termination Entitlements.

Section  4. Termination Due to Disability after a Pending Change of Control.

The Bank or the Company may terminate the  Officer’s employment during the Term and after
the occurrence of a Change of Control or a Pending Change of Control upon a determination, by vote of a
majority of the members of the Board of Directors of the Bank or the Company, acting in reliance on the
written advice of a medical professional acceptable to them and reasonably acceptable to Officer or his or her
guardian, that the Officer is suffering from a “Disability,” which shall mean a physical or mental impairment
which, at the date of the determination, has prevented the Officer from performing his or her assigned duties
on a substantially full-time basis for a period of at least sixty (60) days during the period of six (6) months
ending with the date of the determination or is likely to result in death or prevent the Officer from performing
his or her assigned duties on a substantially full-time basis for a period of at least sixty (60) days during the
period of six (6) months beginning with the date of the determination. As a condition to any benefits, the
Board of Directors may require the Officer to submit to such physical or mental evaluations and tests as it
deems reasonably appropriate. In such event:
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(a) The Bank shall pay and deliver to the Officer (or in the event of his or her death before
payment, to the Officer’s estate and surviving dependents and beneficiaries, as applicable) the Standard
Termination Entitlements.

(b) In addition to the Standard Termination Entitlements, in the event that the Officer’s
employment terminates during the Term and after the occurrence of a Change of Control or a Pending
Change of Control, the Bank shall continue to pay the Officer his or her base salary, at the annual rate in
effect for him or her immediately prior to the termination of his or her employment, during a period ending on
the earliest of: (i) the expiration of one hundred and eighty (180) days after the date of termination of his or
her employment; (ii) the date on which long-term disability insurance benefits are first payable to him or her
under any long-term disability insurance plan covering employees of the Bank; and (iii) the date of his or her
death.

Section  5. Discharge with Cause after a Pending Change of Control.

(a) The Bank or the Company may terminate the Officer’s employment with “Cause” during
the Term and after the occurrence of a Change of Control or Pending Change of Control, but a termination
shall be deemed to have occurred with “Cause” only if the Officer: (i) has willfully failed or refused to perform
his or her assigned duties in any material respect (including, for these purposes, the Officer’s inability to
perform such duties as a result of drug or alcohol dependency); (ii) has committed gross negligence in the
performance of, or is guilty of continual neglect of, his or her assigned duties; (iii) has been convicted or
entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, the commission of a felony or any other crime involving
dishonesty, personal profit or other circumstance likely, in the reasonable judgment of the Board of Directors
of the Bank, to have a material adverse effect on the Bank and the Company or their business, operations or
reputation taken as a whole; (iv) has willfully violated, in any material respect, any law, rule, regulation, written
agreement or final cease-and-desist order applicable to the Bank or the Company in his or her performance
of services for the Bank or the Company or the Company’s or the Bank’s code of conduct; or (v) has willfully
and intentionally breached the material terms of this Agreement in any material respect. For purposes of this
definition, no act or failure to act on the part of Officer shall be considered “willful” unless it is done, or omitted
to be done, by the Officer in bad faith or without reasonable belief that  the Officer’s action or omission was in
the best interests of the Bank and the Company. Any act, or failure to act, based upon authority given
pursuant to a resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company, the Board of Directors of the
Bank or the Executive Committee of either board or based upon the written advice of counsel for the Bank
shall be conclusively presumed to be done, or omitted to be done, by Officer in good faith and in the best
interests of the Bank and the Company. Any such determination must be made by a majority vote of the entire
membership of the Board of Directors of the Bank at a meeting of the Board of Directors called and held for
that purpose, finding that, in the good faith opinion of the Board of Directors, the Officer’s conduct satisfies
the requirements for termination for Cause. Termination for Cause shall be effected by written Notice of
Termination (as described below) to the Officer setting forth with particularity the grounds for termination.
Notwithstanding any other provision to the contrary, and for the avoidance of doubt,
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other than with respect to earned but unpaid salary and such other vested benefits as are set forth in this
Agreement and in any other agreement or plan, the Officer shall not have the right to receive compensation or
other benefits for any period after termination for Cause. For purposes of this Agreement, a “Notice of
Termination” shall mean a written notice which shall indicate the specific termination provision in this
Agreement relied upon to provide a basis for termination of Officer’s employment.

(b) In the event the Officer’s employment is terminated with Cause, as provided in this
Section 5, the Bank shall pay and deliver to the Officer the Standard Termination Entitlements.

Section  6. Discharge without Cause.

The Bank or the Company may discharge the Officer without Cause at any time after the
occurrence of a Change of Control or a Pending Change of Control, and in such event:

(a) The Bank shall pay and deliver to the Officer (or in the event of the Officer’s death before
payment, to the Officer’s estate and surviving dependents and beneficiaries, as applicable) the Standard
Termination Entitlements.

(b) In addition to the Standard Termination Entitlements, in the event of a discharge of the
Officer without Cause after the occurrence of a Change of Control or a Pending Change of Control and during
the Term, the Bank shall pay to the Officer (or in the event of death before payment, to the Officer’s estate) an
amount equal to 12 months base salary, which will be paid in a lump sum on the sixtieth (60 th) day after
termination of employment if the requirements of section 8(b) are met. In the event that such discharge
occurs later than one year after the Change of Control, no additional amounts will be paid.

(c) The payment described in section 6(b) is referred to in this Agreement as the “Additional
Termination Entitlements”.

Section  7. Resignation.

(a) The Officer may resign from his or her employment with the Bank at any time. A
resignation under this section 7 shall be effected by notice of resignation given by the Officer to the Bank and
shall take effect on the later of the effective date of termination specified in such notice or the date on which
the notice of termination is deemed given to the Bank.  The Officer’s resignation of any of the positions within
the Bank or the Company to which he or she has been assigned shall be deemed a resignation from all such
positions.

(b) With respect to termination of the Officer’s employment, “Good Reason” shall be
considered to exist upon the occurrence of any of the following events without the Officer’s consent:
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(i) the assignment to duties materially inconsistent with the Officer’s position
(including status, offices, titles and reporting requirements), authority, duties or
responsibilities as in effect immediately prior to the Change of Control;

(ii) a material diminution in the authorities, duties or responsibilities of the
person to whom the Officer is required to report;

(iii) a material reduction in the Officer’s annual base salary;

(iv) the Company’s or the Bank’s requiring the Officer to be based at any office
or location resulting in a material increase in the Officer’s commute to and from the
Officer’s primary residence in or near Southfield, Michigan (for this purpose an increase in
the Officer’s commute by 50 miles or more shall be deemed material); or

(v) any other action or inaction that constitutes a material breach by the Bank
of this Agreement;

provided that, within ninety (90) days after the initial existence of such event, the Bank shall be given notice
and an opportunity, of not less than thirty (30) days, to remedy in good faith the condition constituting such
“Good Reason” as asserted by the Officer. The Officer’s employment shall continue in effect during such time
so long as the Bank or the Company make diligent efforts during such time to cure the asserted Good
Reason event or condition. In the event that the Bank or the Company shall remedy in good faith the event or
condition constituting Good Reason, then the Officer’s notice of termination for Good Reason shall be null and
void, and, as a result of such event, the Officer shall not be entitled to resign with Good Reason. The Bank’s
or the Company’s remedy of any Good Reason event or condition with or without notice from the Officer shall
not relieve the Bank from any obligations to the Officer under this Agreement or otherwise and shall not affect
the Officer’s rights upon the reoccurrence of the same, or the occurrence of any other, Good Reason event or
condition. The Officer’s resignation hereunder for Good Reason shall not occur later than one hundred fifty
(150) days following the initial date on which the event the Officer claims constitutes Good Reason occurred.

In all other cases, a resignation by the Officer shall be deemed to be without Good Reason. In the
event of resignation, the Officer shall state in his or her notice of resignation whether he or she considers his
or her resignation to be a resignation with Good Reason, and if he or she does, he or she shall state in such
notice the grounds which constitute Good Reason. The Officer’s determination of the existence of Good
Reason shall be conclusive in the absence of fraud, bad faith or manifest error.

(c) In the event of the Officer’s resignation for any reason, the Bank shall pay and deliver the
Standard Termination Entitlements. In the event of the Officer’s resignation with Good Reason after the
occurrence of a Change of Control or a Pending Change of Control and
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during the Term, the Bank shall also pay and deliver the Additional Termination Entitlements. In the event that
such discharge occurs later than one year after the Change of Control, no Additional Termination Entitlements
will be paid.

Section  8. Terms and Conditions of the Additional Termination Entitlements.

(a) The Bank and the Officer hereby stipulate that the damages which may be incurred by
the Officer following any termination of employment are not capable of accurate measurement as of the date
first above written and that the Additional Termination Entitlements constitute reasonable damages under the
circumstances and shall be payable without any requirement of proof of actual damage and without regard to
the Officer’s efforts, if any, to mitigate damages.

(b) The Bank and the Officer further agree that the Bank may condition the payment and
delivery of the Additional Termination Entitlements on the receipt of: (i) the Officer’s resignation from any and
all positions which the Officer holds as an officer, director or committee member with respect to the Bank or
the Company or any subsidiary or affiliate of either of them; and (ii) a release of the Bank, the Company and
their officers, directors, shareholders, subsidiaries and affiliates, in form and substance satisfactory to the
Bank, of any liability to the Officer, whether for compensation or damages, in connection with his or her
employment with the Bank or the Company and the termination of such employment except for the Standard
Termination Entitlements and the Additional Termination Entitlements, that becomes effective on its terms, if
at all, no later than the sixtieth (60th) day immediately following the Officer’s termination of employment.

Section  9. Post-Termination Obligations.

The Officer shall, upon reasonable notice, furnish such information and assistance to the Bank
as may reasonably be required by the Bank in connection with any litigation to which it or any of its affiliates
is, or may become, a party, other than any litigation between the  Officer and the Bank or its affiliates. The
Bank shall reimburse the Officer for reasonable costs incurred by the Officer in providing such information and
assistance.

Section  10. Non- Disparagement; Non-Disclosure and Non-Compete.

(a) The Officer shall not make any statements that disparage the Company, the Bank, or any
subsidiary of such entities or the business practices of the Company, the Bank, or any subsidiary of such
entities, except to the extent required (i) by law or by a court or other governmental agency of competent
jurisdiction, or (ii) to exercise any legally protected whistleblower rights (including pursuant to Rule 21F under
the Exchange Act.) The Company and the Bank shall not knowingly or intentionally make any statements that
disparage the Officer, and the Company and the Bank shall each instruct its directors and officers not to make
any statements that disparage the Officer. The provisions of this Section 10(a) shall survive the expiration of
this Agreement.
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(b) The Officer acknowledges that during his or her employment he or she will learn and
have access to confidential information regarding the Company and the Bank and its customers and
businesses (“Confidential Information”). The Officer agrees and covenants not to disclose or use for the
Officer’s own benefit, or the benefit of any other person or entity, any such Confidential Information, unless or
until the Company or the Bank consents to such disclosure or use, or such information becomes common
knowledge in the industry or is otherwise legally in the public domain. The Officer shall not knowingly disclose
or reveal to any unauthorized person any Confidential Information relating to the Company, the Bank, or any
subsidiaries or affiliates, or to any of the businesses operated by them, and the Officer confirms that such
information constitutes the exclusive property of the Company and the Bank. The Officer shall not otherwise
knowingly act or conduct himself or herself (1) to the material detriment of the Company or the Bank, or its
subsidiaries, or affiliates, or (2) in a manner which is inimical or contrary to the interests of the Company or
the Bank. Notwithstanding the foregoing, it shall not be a breach of this Section 10(b) for the Officer to
disclose Confidential Information to the extent that disclosure is (A) requested by the Bank or its affiliates or
(B) required by a court or other governmental agency of competent jurisdiction. The provisions of this Section
10(b) shall survive the expiration of this Agreement. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the
Officer is hereby notified, in accordance with the Defend Trade Secrets Act of 2016, that the Officer will not be
held criminally or civilly liable under any federal or state trade secret law for the disclosure of a trade secret
that: (a) is made (i) in confidence to a federal, state, or local government official, either directly or indirectly, or
to an attorney; and (ii) solely for the purpose of reporting or investigating a suspected violation of law; or (b) is
made in a complaint or other document that is filed under seal in a lawsuit or other proceeding. The Officer is
further notified that if he or she files a lawsuit for retaliation by the Bank or the Company for reporting a
suspected violation of law, the Officer may disclose the Bank’s or the Company’s trade secrets to his or her
attorney and use the trade secret information in the court proceeding if the Officer (a) files any document
containing the trade secret under seal; and (b) does not disclose the trade secret, except pursuant to court
order. Further, notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, nothing contained herein prohibits
the Officer from reporting, without the prior authorization of the Bank and the Company and without notifying
the Bank and the Company, possible violations of federal law or regulation to the United States Securities and
Exchange Commission, the United States Department of Justice, the United States Congress or other
governmental agency having apparent supervisory authority over the business of the Employer, or making
other disclosures that are protected under the whistleblower provisions of Federal law or regulation.

(c) For a period of one (1) year following Officer’s termination of employment for any reason
other than death, Officer agrees to the application of, and to abide by, the non- competition and non-
solicitation restrictions and covenants set forth in this Section 10(b). Notwithstanding the foregoing, no such
non-competition and non-solicitation restrictions shall apply in the event of a termination of employment upon
or following a Change of Control.

(i) Officer will not contact (with a view toward selling any product or service
competitive with any product or service sold or proposed
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to be sold by the Company, the Bank, or any subsidiary of such entities) any person, firm,
association or corporation (1) to which the Company, the Bank, or any subsidiary of such
entities sold any product or service during the thirty-six (36) month period immediately
prior to Officer’s termination of employment, or (2) which Officer was otherwise aware
was a client of the Company, the Bank, or any subsidiary of such entities at the time of
termination of employment. Officer will not directly or indirectly make any such contact,
either for his or her own benefit or for the benefit of any other person, firm, association, or
corporation.

(ii) Officer shall not engage in providing professional services or enter into
employment as an employee, director, consultant, representative or similar relationship to
any financial services enterprise (including a savings and loan association, bank, credit
union or insurance company) that is primarily engaged in the business of offering retail
customer and commercial deposit and/or loan products in the States of Michigan or
California and is materially competitive with the Company, the Bank or their subsidiaries
in the States of Michigan or California.

(iii) Officer hereby agrees that he or she shall not, on his or her own behalf or on
behalf of others, employ, solicit, or induce, or attempt to employ, solicit or induce, any
employee of the Company, the Bank, or any subsidiary of such entities for employment
with any enterprise, nor will the Officer directly or indirectly, on his or her behalf or for
others, seek to influence any employee of the Company, the Bank, or any subsidiary of
such entities to leave the employ of the Company, the Bank, or any subsidiary of such
entities.

(d) For purposes of this Section 10, the parties agree to exclusive jurisdiction in the federal
and state courts of Michigan. Subject to the final sentence of this Section 10(d), the parties hereto,
recognizing that irreparable injury will result to the Bank, the Company or their affiliates, its business and
property in the event of the Officer’s breach of any provision of this Section 10, agree that in the event of any
such breach by the Officer, the Bank or its affiliates will be entitled, in addition to any other remedies and
damages available, to an injunction issued by any court of competent jurisdiction located in Michigan to
restrain the violation or attempted violation hereof by the Officer, the Officer’s partners, agents, servants,
employees and all persons acting for or under the direction of the Officer. Nothing herein will be construed as
prohibiting the Bank or its affiliates from pursuing any other remedies available to the Bank or its affiliates for
such breach or threatened breach, including the recovery of damages from the Officer.

Section  11. No Effect on Employee Benefit Plans or Programs.

The termination of the Officer’s employment during the Term or thereafter, whether by the Bank
or the Company or by the Officer, shall have no effect on the rights and
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obligations of the parties hereto under the Bank’s qualified or non-qualified retirement, pension, savings, thrift,
profit-sharing or stock bonus plans, group life, health (including hospitalization, medical and major medical),
dental, accident and long term disability insurance plans or such other employee benefit plans or programs, or
compensation plans or programs, as may be maintained by, or cover employees of, the Bank or the
Company from time to time; provided, however, that nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to duplicate
any compensation or benefits provided under any agreement, plan or program covering the Officer to which
the Bank or Company is a party, and any duplicative amount payable under any such agreement, plan or
program shall be applied as an offset to reduce the amounts otherwise payable hereunder.  The Officer
understands and acknowledges that he or she will not be entitled to receive payments under the Sterling
Bank & Trust, FSB Severance Benefits Plan.

Section  12. Successors and Assigns.

This Agreement will inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Officer, his or her legal
representatives and testate or intestate distributees, and the Bank and its respective successors and assigns,
including any successor by merger or consolidation or a statutory receiver or any other person or firm or
corporation to which all or substantially all of the assets and business of the Bank may be sold or otherwise
transferred. Failure of the Bank to obtain from any successor its express written assumption of the Bank’s
obligations hereunder at least 60 days in advance of the scheduled effective date of any such succession
shall, if such succession constitutes a Change of Control, constitute Good Reason for the Officer’s resignation
on or at any time during the Term following the occurrence of such succession.

Section  13. Notices.

Any communication required or permitted to be given under this Agreement, including any
notice, direction, designation, consent, instruction, objection or waiver, shall be in writing and shall be deemed
to have been given at such time as it is delivered personally, or five days after mailing if mailed, postage
prepaid, by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to such party at the address listed
below or at such other address as one such party may by written notice specify to the other party:

If to the Officer:

Eleni Willis

If to the Bank:

Sterling Bank and Trust, F.S.B.
Attn: General Counsel
One Towne Square Suite 1900
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Southfield, Michigan 48076

with a copy to:

Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, New York 10019
Attention:  Robert C. Azarow, Esq.

Section  14. Severability.

A determination that any provision of this Agreement is invalid or unenforceable shall not affect
the validity or enforceability of any other provision hereof.

Section  15. Waiver.

Failure to insist upon strict compliance with any of the terms, covenants or conditions hereof
shall not be deemed a waiver of such term, covenant, or condition. A waiver of any provision of this
Agreement must be made in writing, designated as a waiver, and signed by the party against whom its
enforcement is sought. Any waiver or relinquishment of any right or power hereunder at any one or more
times shall not be deemed a waiver or relinquishment of such right or power at any other time or times.

Section  16. Counterparts.

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed
an original, and all of which shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

Section  17. Governing Law.

Except to the extent preempted by federal law, this Agreement shall be governed by and
construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan applicable to contracts entered
into and to be performed entirely within the State of Michigan.

Section  18. Headings and Construction.

The headings of sections in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not
intended to qualify the meaning of any section. Any reference to a section number shall refer to a section of
this Agreement, unless otherwise stated.

Section  19. Entire Agreement; Modifications.

This instrument contains the entire agreement of the parties relating to the subject matter
hereof, and supersedes in its entirety any and all prior agreements, understandings or representations relating
to the subject matter hereof.   No modifications of this Agreement shall be
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valid unless made in writing and signed by the parties hereto; provided, however, that this Agreement shall be
subject to amendment in the future in such manner as the Bank shall reasonably deem necessary or
appropriate to effect compliance with section 409A of the Code and the regulations thereunder (“Section
409A”) and to avoid the imposition of penalties and additional taxes under Section 409A, it being the express
intent of the parties that any such amendment shall not diminish the economic benefit of the Agreement to the
Officer on a present value basis.

Section  20. Required Regulatory Provisions.

The following provisions are included for the purposes of complying with various laws, rules and
regulations applicable to the Company or the Bank:

(a) Notwithstanding anything herein contained to the contrary, any payments to the Officer
by the Company or the Bank, whether pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise, are subject to and
conditioned upon their compliance with section 18(k) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act (“FDI Act”),
12 U.S.C. § 1828(k), and any regulations promulgated thereunder.

(b) Notwithstanding anything herein contained to the contrary, if the Officer is suspended
from office and/or temporarily prohibited from participating in the conduct of the affairs of the Bank pursuant
to a notice served under section 8(e)(3) or 8(g)(1) of the FDI Act, 12 U.S.C. § 1818(e)(3) or 1818(g)(1), the
Bank’s obligations under this Agreement shall be suspended as of the date of service of such notice, unless
stayed by appropriate proceedings. If the charges in such notice are dismissed, the Bank, in its discretion,
may (i) pay to the Officer all or part of the compensation withheld while the Bank’s obligations hereunder were
suspended and (ii) reinstate, in whole or in part, any of the obligations which were suspended.

(c) Notwithstanding anything herein contained to the contrary, if the Officer is removed
and/or permanently prohibited from participating in the conduct of the Bank’s affairs by an order issued under
section 8(e)(4) or 8(g)(1) of the FDI Act, 12 U.S.C. § 1818(e)(4) or (g)(1), all prospective obligations of the
Bank under this Agreement shall terminate as of the effective date of the order, but vested rights and
obligations of the Bank and the Officer shall not be affected.

(d) Notwithstanding anything herein contained to the contrary, any payments to the Officer
by the Company or the Bank, whether pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise, are subject to and
conditioned upon, to the extent required by law, the prior approval of the “appropriate federal banking
agency,” as that term is defined under section 3 of the FDI Act, 12 U.S.C. § 1813(q), in accordance with the
FDIC regulation 12 C.F.R. Part 359, Golden Parachute and Indemnification Payments.

The vested rights and obligations of the parties shall not be affected. If and to the extent that any of the
foregoing provisions shall cease to be required by applicable law, rule or regulation, the same shall become
inoperative as though eliminated by formal amendment of this Agreement.
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Section  21. Income Tax Withholding

All payments required to be made by the Bank hereunder to the Officer shall be subject to the
withholding of such amounts, if any, relating to tax and other payroll deductions as the Bank may reasonably
determine should be withheld pursuant to any applicable law or regulation.

Section  22. Section 409A of the Internal Revenue Code.

The Officer and the Bank acknowledge that each of the payments and benefits promised to the
Officer under this Agreement must either comply with the requirements of Section 409A or qualify for an
exception from compliance.  To that end, the Officer and the Bank agree that:

(a) the payment described in section 2(a) is intended to be excepted from compliance with
Section 409A pursuant to Treasury Regulation § 1.409A-1(b)(3) as payment made pursuant to the Bank’s and
the Bank’s customary payment timing arrangement; and

(b) the benefits and payments described in section 2(b) are expected to comply with or be
excepted from compliance with Section 409A on their own terms.

In the case of a payment that is not excepted from compliance with Section 409A, and that is not
otherwise designated to be paid immediately upon a permissible payment event within the meaning of
Treasury Regulation § 1.409A-3(a), the payment shall not be made prior to, and shall, if necessary, be
deferred to and paid on the later of (i) the day five (5) days after the Officer’s earliest separation from service
(within the meaning of Treasury Regulation § 1.409A-1(h)) and, (ii) if the Officer is a specified employee
(within the meaning of Treasury Regulation § 1.409A-1(i)) on the date of his or her separation from service,
the earlier of the first day of the seventh month following the Officer’s separation from service and the Officer’s
death. Each payment or benefit under this Agreement shall be treated as a separate payment or benefit for
purposes of Section 409A.  Furthermore, this Agreement shall be construed and administered in such manner
as shall be necessary to effect compliance with Section 409A.

Section   23. No Excess Parachute Payments.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, if any payment of compensation to
or for the benefit of the Officer, whether or not made under the terms of this Agreement, either alone or
together with any other payments and benefits which the Officer has received or has a right to receive, would
be subject to the excise tax imposed by section 4999 of the Code, such payments and/or benefits shall be
reduced by the amount, if any, which is the minimum necessary to result in no portion of such payments or
benefits being subject to the excise tax imposed under section 4999 of the Code.  The amount of any required
reduction shall be determined and applied in a manner calculated to maximize the after-tax value of the
remaining payments and benefits. All calculations required to be made in order to determine whether
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payments would be subject to the excise tax imposed under section 4999 of the Code, including the
assumptions to be utilized in arriving at such determination and the amount and application of any required
reduction, shall be made by independent counsel retained by the Bank for this purpose prior to the event or
the closing of the transaction which results in the application of section 4999 of the Code or such other
independent counsel or independent firm of certified public accountants as the Bank may designate with the
consent of the Officer (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed) (the “Tax Advisor”),
which shall provide detailed supporting calculations both to the Bank and the Officer within fifteen
(15) business days of the receipt of demand from the Officer, or such earlier time as is requested by the Bank.
All fees and expenses of the Tax Advisor shall be borne solely by the Bank. Any determination by the Tax
Advisor shall be binding upon the Bank and the Officer and all other interested parties in the absence of
manifest error.

Section  24. Recoupment of Payments.

All payments and obligations under this Agreement shall be subject to the terms and conditions,
if applicable, of any recoupment policy adopted by the Bank  or the Company from time to time or any
recoupment requirement imposed under applicable laws, rules or regulations, including but not limited to the
Sterling Bancorp, Inc. Clawback Policy.  In addition, the Officer covenants and agrees that the Company and
the Bank and their successors and assigns shall have the right to demand the return of any “golden parachute
payments” (as defined in FDIC regulation 12 C.F.R. Part 359) in the event that any of them obtain information
indicating that the Officer committed, is substantially responsible for, or has violated, the respective acts or
omissions, conditions, or offenses contained in FDIC regulation 12 C.F.R. § 359.4(a)(4), and the Officer shall
promptly return any such “golden parachute payment” upon such demand.

[Signature Page Follows]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Agreement to be executed and the Officer
has hereunto set his or her hand, all as of the day and year first above written.

/s/ Eleni Willis
Name:  Eleni Willis

STERLING BANK AND TRUST, F.S.B.

By/s/ Thomas M. O’Brien
Name: Thomas M. O’Brien
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer



 

Exhibit 31.1

Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to
Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Amended,
Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Thomas M. O’Brien, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Sterling Bancorp, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading
with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all
material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented
in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15(d)-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed
under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries,
is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be
designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this
report based on such evaluation;

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial
reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s Board of Directors:

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting
which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial
information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: November 7, 2024 /s/ THOMAS M. O’BRIEN
Thomas M. O’Brien
Chief Executive Officer
(principal executive officer)



 

Exhibit 31.2
Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to

Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Amended,
Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Karen Knott, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Sterling Bancorp, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading
with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all
material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented
in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15(d)-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed
under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries,
is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be
designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this
report based on such evaluation;

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial
reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s Board of Directors:

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting
which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial
information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: November 7, 2024 /s/ KAREN KNOTT
Karen Knott
Chief Financial Officer
(principal financial officer)



 

Exhibit 32.1
Certification of Chief Executive Officer

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I hereby certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

· The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Sterling Bancorp, Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 (the
“Report”) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
as amended; and

· The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations
of the Company.

Date: November 7, 2024 /s/ THOMAS M. O’BRIEN
Thomas M. O’Brien
Chief Executive Officer
(principal executive officer)



 

Exhibit 32.2
Certification of Chief Financial Officer

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I hereby certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

· The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Sterling Bancorp, Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 (the
“Report”) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
as amended; and

· The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations
of the Company.

Date: November 7, 2024 /s/ KAREN KNOTT
Karen Knott
Chief Financial Officer
(principal financial officer)


